AGENDA ITEM: 16-14

DAQ CIVIL PENALTY ASSESSMENT CASE SUMMARY

Case Number: DAQ 2015-035 Region: Fayetteville Regional Office = County: Cumberland

Violator: Vance Brewer (VB) Marsh

Case Summary

e On July 23, 2015, DAQ FRO received a complaint from the Cumberland County
Sheriff’s Office concerning open burning of non-vegetative materials nearby and
surrounding the residence of Mr. VB Marsh at 1627 and 1621 Zarzamore St. Hope
Mills, in Cumberland County, North Carolina.

e On July 23, 2015, DAQ FRO staff investigated and observed 12 piles of charred non-
vegetative materials including 40+ tires, mattress springs, plastics, furniture, clothing,
household garbage, metals, and other unidentifiable non-vegetative debris at 1627
Zarzamore St. DAQ staff also observed 5 piles containing the burnt remnants of
numerous tires at 1621 Zarzamore St.

e A Notice of Violation/Notice of Recommendation for Enforcement (NOV/NRE)
dated October 08, 2015, was sent to VB Marsh for the above violation. No written
response to the NOV/NRE was received; However, Mr. VB Marsh arrived at DAQ
FRO on October 28, 2015, and accepted responsibility for the illegal open burning.

e On February 10, 2016, Sheila Holman, Director of DAQ), issued a civil penalty
assessment in the amount of $1500.00 plus $363.00 investigative costs, for the above
noted violation. This certified letter was delivered on April 28, 2016.

e The DAQ received a request for remission from VB Marsh dated May 17, 2016. The
request included a justification for remission request and a waiver of rights to an
administrative hearing and stipulation of facts.

o On June 01, 2016, Sheila C. Holman, Director of DAQ, reviewed the information
contained in the remission and found no grounds to modify the assessment.

e To date, the DAQ has not received a request for an oral presentation to the EMC from
VB Marsh.
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NCDENR

North Carolina Department of Environment and Natural Resources

, _ Division of Air Quality ‘
Michael F. Easley, Governor William G. Ross, Jr., Secretary

14 January 2008 B. Keith Overcash, P.E., Director

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. Vance Marsh, Registered Agent
M J Marsh Farms, Inc.

5284 Butler Nursery Rd.
Fayetteville, NC 28306

SUBJECT: Notice of Violation: Open Burning -
M J Marsh Farms, Inc. S e
Fayetteville, NC, Cumberland Cotnty - 6/26-00000

Dear Mr. _Maxsh,

On 8 January 2008, Neil Joyner, of this office, investigated a complaint lodged against you, by
the Cumberland Co. Fire Marshal’s Office (CCFMO), for allowing the open buming of tires on your
rental properties at 3163 and 3166 Shem Creek Rd. near Fayetteville, Cumberland County, NC. The
CCFMO stated that you were aware of illegal tire burning on your trailer rental properties. Upon arrival at

" 3166 Shem Creek Rd., Mr. Joyner observed a large pile of charred tire rims and tire wire. Mr. Joyner
spoke with Ms. Brenda Moore, your tenant, and she stated that she burned the observed tires to salvage
the rims for subsequent monetary gain. Upon arrival at 3163 Shem Creek Rd., Mr. Joyner observed
another pile of charred tire rims and tire wire. Mr. Joyner spoke with Ms. Mary Moore, your tenant, and
she stated that she burned the observed tires to salvage the rims for subsequent monetary gain. Mr.
Joyner also spoke with you that day, and you stated that your company owned both of these properties.
Mr. Joyner gavé to you a copy of the NC Open Burning regulations and explained from them why these
burns were not allowed. Be advised that it is illegal to open burn synthetic/manmade materials, including
tires, for waste disposal in North Carolina.

This letter is to officially inform.you:that to permit, allow, or cause such open burning is a
violation of North Carolina Administrative Code 15A 2D .1900, “Open Burning.” Please review the
enclosed brochure and insert explaining this regulation before conducting any future open burning. If you
have any questions, please call this Office at (910) 433-3300.

Be advised that you have a previous history on file with this office for illegal burning in
December of CY 1999. At that time, you received NC Open Burning regulations information. You are
again requested to find a legal method for the disposal of these wastes. Additional information
concerning solid waste disposal can be obtained from a Division of Waste Management Specialist at
(910) 433-3300. In addition, please refer to the enclosed Pollution Prevention/Small Business insert for
further information if you need assistance.

Fayetteville Regional Office — Division of Air Quality One .

225 Green Street, Sulte 714, Fayetteville, North-Carolina 28301-5043 N rthCarohna
Main Phone: 910-433-3300 \ DAQ Fax: 910- 485-7467 \ Internet: http:/www.ncair.org .

An Equal Opportunity/Affirmative Action Employer - 50% Recycled/10% Post Consumar Paper ﬁﬂt l[ rd//y
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) " Nt )» M ) Marsh Farms, Inc.
14 Janvary 2008
Page 2

In some cases, people have obtained Burn Permits from the NC Forest Service and have then
conducted open burnings in violation of other state and local laws. Please note that in almost all cases on
the back of the NC Forest Service permit are the NC Air Quality regulations and that their burn permit
indicates you must abide by our rules as well as theirs. Please also realize that various counties,
townships, and/or fire departments have their own regulations in addition to the various State burning

regulations. Prior to burning, vou are reguired to consider all these regulations and to make certain you
are meeting the most restrictive regulation(s).

As stated in the “subject” above, this letter represents a Notice of Violation for the open burning
investigated on 8 January 2008. The above violation and any future violation of an air quality regulation
are subject to the assessment of civil penalties as per North Carolina General Statute 143-215.114A. This
General Statute provides that civil penalties of not more than twenty five thousand dollars ($25,000) may
be assessed against any person who- violates any classification, standard, or limitation established
pursuant to General Statute 143-215.107, “Air Quality Standards and Classifications.” In addition, each
day of continuing violation after written notification from the D1v131011 of Air Quality shall be considered
a separate offense.

Please submit a written response to this office by 28 January 2008, as fo actions taken to
bring about compliance and any additional information or description of any mitigating circumstances in
reference to the violation. Please be advised that neither this letter, nor any subsequent action, absolve
you from responsibility for any violation or damage to public or private property or from any enforcement
action available to this agency.

We appreciate your immediate attention to this environmental concern. If you have any
questions, please call Neil Joyner, Environmental Specialist, or Robert Hayden, Environmental Engineer,

at (910) 433-3300.

Steven F Vozzo
Regmnal Air Quality Superv1sor
Fayetteville Regional Office

incerely,

SFVicaj
attachments- OB Brochure, OB Insert, and P2 Insert
cc: (w/o attachment)

FRO Complaint Files
Mr. Rodney Ward, Cumberland Co. Fire Marshal’s Office, PO Box 1829, Fayetteville, NC 28302
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North Carolina Department of Environment and Natural Resources
* Division of Air Quality

Beverly Eaves Perdue - Sheila C. Holman Dee Freeman
Governor Director Secretary
13 June 2012
CERTIFIED MAIL

RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mz, Vance Brewer (VB) Marsh
3646 Hidden Oaks Drive .
Fayetteville, NC 28306-7307

SUBJECT: Notice of Violation: Open Burning
Vance Brewer (VB) Marsh
Fayetteville, NC, Cumberland County 6/26-00000

Dear Mr. Marsh,

‘On 7 June 2012, Ms. Pam Vivian of this Office investigated an open burning of non-
vegetative materials at 7876 NC Highway 87 South near Fayetteville, Cumberland County NC.
Upon arrival, Ms Vivian observed you tending a fire containing tires with spokes arid rims, paint,
aerosol, and aluminum cans, garden hose, various plastic bottles, and other unknown waste. She
spoke with you and you admitted that you were cleaning up your son’s property and burning this
material for waste disposal and metal salvaging for monetary gain. Be advised that the NC Open
Burning rule prohibits the open burning of non-vegetative materials for waste disposal. You
have been informed of the NC Open Burning rule numerous times in the past.

. This letter is to officially inform you that by permitting, allowing, or causing the above-
mentioned open burning you violated the North Carolina Administrative Code 15A 2D .1900,
“Open Burning.” Please review the enclosed brochure and insert explaining this regulation
before conducting any future open burning.

This is your fourth violation for illegally open burning non-vegetative materials on file
with this Office. Be advised that future violations for illegally burning non-vegetative materials
may result in a civil penalty assessment. You are required to find a legal method for the disposal
of these wastes. Additional information concerning solid waste disposal can be obtained from a
Division of Waste Management Specialist at (910) 433-3300.

In some cases, people have obtained Burn Permits from the NC Forest Service and have
then conducted open bumings in violation of other state and local laws. Please note that, in
almost all cases, on the back of the NC Forest Service permit are the NC Air Quality regulations
and that their bumn permit indicates you must abide by our rules as well as theirs. Please also

Fayettoville Regional Office - Division-of Air Quality

One .
Systel Building, 225 Green Street, Suite 714, Fayetteville, North Caralina 28301-5094 NorthCar Ohna
Phone: (910) 433-3300 \ FAX: (910) 485-7467 \ Internet: www.ncair.org/ Nat'”i‘d/ y
e 4 of 91

An Equal Opportunity \ Affirmative Action Employer



Notice of Violation - ‘-’Tnce Brewer (VB) Marsh
. 13 June 2012
Page 2

realize that various counties, fownships, and/or fire departments have their own regulations in
addition to the various State burning regulations. Prior to burning, you are required to consider

all these regulations and to make certain you are meeting the most restrictive regulationgs).

' As stated in the “subject” above, this letter represents a Notice of Violation for the open
burning that occurred on 7 June 2012. The above violation and any future violation of an air
quality regulation are subject to the assessment of civil penalties as per Notth Carolina General
Statute 143-215.114A. This General Statute provides that civil penalties of not more than
twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) may be assessed against any person who violates any
classification, standard, or limitation established pursuant to General Statute 143-215.107, “Air
Quality Standards and Classifications.” In addition, each day of continuing violation after
written notification from the Division of Air Quality shall be considered a separate offense.

Please submit a written response to this officé by 27 June 2012, as to actions taken to
bring about compliance and any additional information or description of ‘any mitigating
circumstances in reference to the violation. Please be advised that neither this letter, nor any
subsequent action, absolve you from responsibility for any violation or damage to public or
private property or from any enforcement action available to this agency.

We appreciate your immediate attention to this environmental concern. If you have any
questions, please ‘call Pam Vivian, Environmental Specialist, or Heather Hawkins,
Environmental Specialist, at (910) 433-3300. - -

Sincerely, s

Steven F. Vozzo
Regional Air Quality Supervisor
Fayetteville Regional Office .

SFVipcy
attachments - Open Burning Brochure and Insert

cc: (w/o attachments)
-FRO Complaint Files
Michael John Marsh, Property Owner, 5284 Butler Nursery Road, Fayetteville, NC 28306
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North Carolina Department of Environment and Natural Resources

Division of Air Quality
Beverly Eaves Perdue, Governor Dee Freeman, Secretary
Sheita C. Holman, Director

14 September 2010

CERTIFIED MATL,
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. V. B, Marsh
3646 Hidden Oaks Drive
Fayetteville, NC 28306

SUBJECT: Notice of Violation: Open Burning
V. B. Marsh
Hope Mills, NC, Cumberland County 6/26-00000

Dear Mr. Marsh,

On 31 August 2010, Neil Joyner, of this office, investigated a complaint lodged against you, by
the Cumberland Co. Fire Marshal’s Office, for open burning of tires on property at 2962 H. Bullard Road,
near Hope Mills, Cumberland County, NC. Upon arrival, Mr. Joyner observed a small, smoldering pile
of materials that included a few tire rims, tire wire, paint can, metal, and a plastic hose. The burn pile was
on property adjacent to yours and appeared to be for waste disposal. Mr. Joyner left a copy of the Open
Burning regulations brochure beside the burn pile which explained that it is illegal to burn non-vegetative
materials, including tires, for waste disposal. During this investigation, this office received a report that
you had been seen recently entering the road leading down to the burn site. Over the next several days,
Mr. Joyner left phone messages for you to call this office, but to date we have not heard back from you.
Please call this office at 910-433-3300 when you receive this letter.

This letter is to officially inform you that by permitting, allowing, or causing the above-
mentioned open burning you violated the North Carolina Administrative Code 15A 2D .1900, “Open
Burning.” Please review the enclosed brochure and insert explaining this regulation before conducting
any future open burning. If you have any questions, please call this Office at (910) 433-3300.

Be advised that this incident is your third violation for illegal burning on file with this office. On
10 December 1999, you were issued a violation for burning tires on your property. On 14 January 2008,
you were issued another violation for allowing the burning of tires on one of your rental properties. You
are requested to find a legal method for the disposal of these wastes. Additional information concerning
solid waste disposal can be obtained from a Division of Waste Management Specialist at (910) 433-3300.
In addition, please refer to the enclosed Pollution Prevention/Small Business insert for further information

if you need assistance.

In some cases, people have obtained Burn Permits from the NC Forest Service and have then
conducted open burnings in violation of other state and local laws. Please note that, in almost all cases,
on the back of the NC Forest Service permit are the NC Air Quality regulations and that their burn permit
indicates you must abide by our rules as well as theirs. Please also realize that various counties,

Fayatteville Regional Office — Division of Air Quality One .

225 Green Street, Suite 714, Fayettevilie, North Caralina 28301-5043 NorthCarolina
Main Phone; 910-433-3300\ DAQ Fax: 910- 485-7467 \ Internet: htip:/iwww.ncair.org

An Equal Oppartunity/Affirmative Action Employer — 50% Recycled!10% Post Consumer Paper ﬂ t” r a//y
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! * NOV —Mr. V. B. Marsh

14 September 2010

Page 2

townships, and/or fire departments have their own regulations in addition to the various State burning
regulations. Prior to burning, you are required to consider all these regulations and to make certain you

are meeting the most restrictive regulation(s).

As stated in the “subject” above, this letter represents a Notice of Violation for the open burning
investigated on 31 August 2010. The above violation and any future violation of an air quality regulation
are subject to the assessment of civil penalties as per North Carolina General Statute 143-215.114A. This
General Statute provides that civil penalties of not more than twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) may
be assessed against amy person who violates any classification, standard, or limitation established
pursuant to General Statute 143-215.107, “Air Quality Standards and Classifications.” In addition, each
day of continuing violation after written notification from the Division of Air Quality shall be considered
a separate offense.

Please submit a written response to this office by 28 September 2010, as to actions taken to
bring about compliance and any additional information or description of any mitigating circumstances in
reference to the violation. Please be advised that neither this letter, nor any subsequent action, absolve
you from responsibility for any violation or damage to public or private property or from any enforcement
action available to this agency.

We appreciate your immediate attention to this environmental concem. If you have any
questions, please call Neil Joyner, Environmental Specialist, or Heather Hawkins, Environmental

Specialist, at (910) 433-3300.
incerely,
7
Ve L_/’«*%/
Steven F. Vozzo )

Regional Air Quality Supervisor
Fayetteville Regional Office

SFVicaj
attachments - OB Brochure, OB Insert, and P2 Insert
cc: (w/o attachment)

FRO Complaint Files
Mr. Gene Booth, Cumberland Co. Fire Marshal’s Qffice, PO Drawer 1829, Fayetteville, NC 28302
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NCDENR

North Carolina Department of Environment and Natural Resources

Division of Air Quality
Beverly Eaves Perdue, Governor Dee Freeman, Secretary
Sheila C. Holman, Director
20 November 2012
CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
MJ Marsh Farms, Inc.
Attn: Mr. Vance Brewer (VB) Marsh
3646 Hidden Oaks Drive

Fayetteville, NC 28306-7307

SUBJECT: Notice of Violation: Open Burning
MJ Marsh Farms, Inc.
Fayetteville, NC, Cumberland County 6/26-00000

Dear Mr. Marsh,

On 25 October 2012, Ms. Pam Vivian, of this Office, observed and investigated the open
buming of non-vegetative materials at 7876 NC Highway 87 South near Fayetteville,
Cumberland County NC. Upon arrival, Ms Vivian observed two bumn piles containing paint,
aerosol, and aluminum cans; a large sink, various plastic bottles, wire, unknown non-vegetative
waste, and vegetative debris. She spoke with you and you stated that you were cleaning up your
business property and thought you were only burning yard waste. You extinguished the fires and
later said your son, Vance Allen Marsh, did not know about the open burning rule and started the
fires. You have an extensive history with this office involving illegal open burning activities on
your business and personal properties. You have been educated multiple times on the NC Open
Burning rule and your responsibility in preventing illegal open burning on your properties.

This letter is to officially inform you that by permitting, allowing, or causing the above-
mentioned open burning you violated the North Carolina Administrative Code 15A 2D .1900,
“Open Burning.” Please review the enclosed brochure and insert explaining this regulation

before conducting any future open burning.

- This is your fifth violation for illegally open burning non-vegetative materials on file
with this Office. Be advised that future violations for illegally burning non-vegetative materials
may result in a civil penalty assessment. You are required to find a legal-method for the disposal
of these wastes. Additional information concerning solid waste disposal can be obtained from a
Division of Waste Management Specialist at (910) 433-3300.

Fayetteville Regional Office — Division of Air Quality - One s
225 Green Street, Suite 714, Fayetteville, North Carolina 28301-5043 NorthCarolina

Main Phone; 910-433-3300\ DAQ Fax: 910- 485-7467 \- Internet: htip:/www.ncair.org
An Equal Opporlunity/Affirmative Action Employer - 50% Recycled/10% Post Consumer Paper Nﬂ f l[ l"d/ ég
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) Notice of Vu‘ )on MJ Marsh Farms, Inc.
- 20 November 2012
Page 2

In some cases, people have obtained Burn Permits from the NC Forest Service and have
then conducted open birnings in violation of other state and local laws. Please note that, in
almost all cases, on the back of the NC Forest Service permit are the NC Air Quality rules and
that their buin permit indicates you must abide by our rules as well as theirs. Please also realize
that varions counties, townships, and/or fire departments have their own regulations in addition

to the various State burning rules. Prior to burning, you are required to consider all these rules

and regulations and to make certain you are meeting the most restrictive.

As stated in the “subject” above, this letter represents a Notice of Violation for the open
burning that occurred on 25 October 2012. The above violation and any future violation of an air
quality regulation are subject to the assessment of civil penalties as per North Carolina General
Statute 143-215.114A. This General Statute provides that civil penalties of not more than
twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) may be assessed against any person who violates any
classification, standard, ot limitation established pursuant to General Statute 143-215.107, “Air
Quality Standards and Classifications.” In addition, each day of continuing violation after
written notification from the Division of Air Quality shall be considered a separate offense.

Please submit a written response to this office by 4 December 2012, as to actions
taken to bring about compliance and any additional information or description of any mitigating
circumstances in reference to the violation. Please be advised that neither this letter, nor any
subsequent action, absolve you from responsibility for any violation or damage to public or
private property or from any enforcement action available to this agency.

We appreciate your immediate attention to this environmental concern. If you have any
questions, please call Pam Vivian, Environmental Specialist, or Heather Hawkins,

Environmental Specialist, at (910) 433-3300.

Sincerely,

%9/ Uy~

* Steven F. Vozzo ,
Regional Air Quality Supervisor
Fayetteville Regional Office

SFVipcv
attachments - Open Burning Brochure and Insert

cc: (w/o attachments)

FRO Complaint Files -
MJ Marsh Farms, Inc., Attn: Michael John Marsh, 5223 Hub Johnson Road, Hope Mills, NC 28348
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North Carolina Department of Environmental Quality

Donald R. van der Vaart

Pat McCrory Secratary

Governor
8 October 2015

CERTIFIED MATL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. Vance Brewer (VB) Marsh
1627 Zarzamore Street
Hope Mills, NC 28348

SUBJECT: Notice of Violation/Notice of Recommendation for Enforcement: Open Burning
Vance Brewer (VB) Marsh
Hope Mills, NC, Cumberland County 6/26-00000

Dear Mr. Marsh:

On 23 July 2015, Pam Vivian investigated a complaint lodged against you by the
Cumberland County Sheriff’s Department for open burning non-vegetative matetials on properties
located at 1621 and 1627 Zarzamore Street Hope Mills, Cumberland County, NC. Upon arrival at
1627 Zarzamore St., your residence, Ms. Vivian observed several burn piles surrounding your
home. The piles containing the remains of non-vegetative materials including: tires, mattress box
springs, plastics, furniture, clothing, household garbage, metals, paper, and other unidentifiable
non-vegetative materials that had been burned for waste disposal. At 162] Zarzamore St., the
property immediately adjacent to your residence, Ms. Vivian observed burn piles containing the
burnt remmnants of numerous tires. Information about the NC Open Burning rule and a request to
contact this office was left at your residence. Ms. Vivian has been unsuccessful in her attempts to
contact you by phone to discuss this matter. To date, this office has received no response from
you.

This letter is to officially inform you that by permitting, allowing, or causing the above-
mentioned open burning you violated the North Carolina Administrative Code 15A 2D .1900,
“Open Burning.” Please review the enclosed insert explaining this rule before conducting any
future open burning.

You have an extensive history with this office involving illegal open burning activities on
your business, residential, and familial properties. You have been educated multiple times on the
~NC Open Burning rule and your responsibility in preventing illegal open burning on your
properties and on properties/projects you manage. You are requested to find a legal method for the
disposal of waste on these properties. Additional information concerning solid waste disposal can
be obtained from a Division of Waste Management Specialist at (910) 433-3300. [n addition,
please refer to the enclosed Pollution Prevention/Small Business insert for further information if
you need assistance.

Fayetteville Regional Office
225 Green Streef, Suite 714, Fayetieville, North Carolina 26301-5085
Main Phone: 910-433-3300 \ Intemet: htip:/www.ncdenr.gov Page 10 of 91
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NOV/NRE ~ Vance Brewer Marsh
8 October 2015
Page 2

In some cases, people have obtained burn permits from the NC Forest Service (NCFS) and
bave then conducted open burnings in violation of other state and local laws, Please note that in
almost all cases on the back of the NCFS permit are the NC Air Quality rules and that their burn
- permit indicates you must abide by our rules as well as theirs. Please also realize that various
counties, townships, and/or fire departments have their own rules in addition to the various State

burning rules. Prior to burning, you are required to consider all these rules and to make certain
you are meeting the most restrictive.

As stated in the “subject” above, this letter represents not only a Notice of Violation for the
open burning investigated on 23 July 2015, but puts you on notice that this office is preparing an
enforcement report addressing the violation observed. The above violation and any future
violation of an air quality rule are subject to the assessment of civil penalties as per North Carolina
General Statute 143-215.114A. This General Statute provides that civil penalties of not more than
twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) may be assessed against any person who violates any
classification, standard, or limitation established pursuant to General Statute 143-215.107, “Air
Quality Standards and Classifications.” In addition, each day of continuing violation after written
notification from the Division of Air Quality shall be considered a separate offense.

Please submit a written response to this office by 22 October 2015, as to actions taken
to bring about compliance and any additional information or. description of any mitigating
circumstances that you believe should affect the outcome of the enforcement evaluation. After the
above date, in lieu of any mitigating circumstances brought to our attention, this office will submit
the enforcement report to the Director of the Division of Air Quality, including recommendations
for the assessment of appropriate civil penalties. Please be advised that neither this letter, nor any
subsequent action, absolve you from responsibility for any violation or damage to public or private
property or from any enforcement action available to this agency.

We appreciate your immediate attention to this environmental concern. If you have any
questions, please call Pam Vivian, Environmental Specialist, or Heather Carter, Compliance
Coordinator, at (910) 433-3300. Additional information on open burning is available on the
Division webpage located at www.ncair.org.

incerely, 4
Steven F. Vozzo -
Regional Air Quality Supervisor
NCDEQ Division of Air Quality
attachments - OB Insert and DEACS Insert

cc: {wfo attachment)
FRO Enforcement Files
FRO Complaint Files
Michael John Marsh, 5284 Butler Nursery Rd., Fayetteville, NC 28306 _
Cumberland County Sheriff Office, Attm: Deputy Dowless, 131 Dick 8t., Fayetteville, NC 28301
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Complaint Investigati_on-Reliort

NC Dept. of Environment & Natural Resources
Division of Air Quality

County: Cumberland

| Region: FRO -

Suspect: Vance Brewer (VB) Marsh
Facility ID#

Record # 16947

Regional Investxgator 'Vivian, Pam

Regional Co-investigator:

Partner Agency: Cumberland Co. Shenff Deputy
David Dowless.

Date Complaint Received: 07/23/2015

Received By: ‘Carter, Heather

Date assigned:’-07/23/2015 -

Investigation date: 07/23/2015
Follow-up date: :07/28/2015

Report submit date: 08/13/2015

Complaint type: OB - Residential
Complaint description: Burns tire, household
garbage, metal salvage.

S1tuat10n Dangerous:
Occurrmg Now:

Suspect Vance Brewer (VB) Marsh

Suspect Contact: Vance Brewer Marsh

Physical Location: 1621 and 1627 Zarzamore Street -
Hope Mills

Mailing Address: 1627 Zarzamore Street

_Clt}f/State/pr Hope Mills, NC 28348

Telephione: (910) 723-0677
Alternate Telephone: (910) 703-9211

Complamant David Dowless .

Complainant Address: Cumbetland County Sheriff
Office -

City/State/Zip: Fayetteville NC 28301

“Telephone (H): (910) 849-7151

Telephone (W): (910) 323-1500
Call Back Required? Call Back Requested

Referral to DAQ: Local/state/fed agency

Violation documented: Yes
NCFS Permit:

Signature: /)dw\, ’(,&W

ReporfDaté: 3 / /3 / zé (5

Complamt-

On 23 July 2015, Heather Carter with DAQ FRO received a complaint from Cumberland County Shenff' Deputy
David Dowless concerning a lot of non-vegetative materjals, to. include several tires that had been burned at and
around the residence of VB Marsh at-1627 Zarzamore Street, Hope Mills, NC 28348. The county animal
control and deputy department ate amvmg on. s1te today to investigate and request DAQ FROs presence.

Directions:

From FRO, travel on Hwy 87 south; turn right onto Thrower Rd and travel about 2 miles; turn left onto North
Fork Drive; Zarzamore St (bumpy dirt road) veers to the right; ttavel down and either turnt left at*Y" or continue
straight; straight leads directly to 1627 on the right; bura piles surround this home and are also located on the

prOperty(1es) dn'ectly in front of this address

Previous History: -

e On20 November 20 12 an NOV was sent to Vance Allen Marsh, son of Vance Brewer (VB) Marsh and
'MJ Marsh Farms, Inc (Attn; Vance Brewer (VB) Marsh) for burmng non-vegetative materials for waste
disposal. Michael John Brewer is the President of MJ Marsh Farms and son of Vance Brewer (VB)

Marsh.

e Onl3 June 2012 an NOV was sent to Mr. V.B. Marsh for burning non-vegetative materials for waste

disposal.

o On 14 Octobér 2010 an NOV was sent to M. V.B. Marsh for burning non-vegetative materials for

waste disposal.

Page 12 of 91



* On 14 January 2008 an NOV was sent to Mr. Vance Marsh, Registered Agent of MJ Marsh Farms, Inc.
for permitting the burning of tires on rental property.

Summary of investigation:
July 23, 2015

1) I, Pam Vivian with DAQ FRO met with Cumberland County Sheriff Deputy Sergeant (Sgt) David
Dowless to be an intricate part of an inter-agency task force working together to stop the various
violations of the County and State laws that Mr. Vance Brewer (VB) Marsh has succeeded in doing
over the years (DAQ FRO since 1997). Sgt. Dowless showed me the warrant the County had provided
for the Sheriff Department and Cumberland County Animal Control, along with DAQ FRO to search
the property for illegal burning and capture horses on the property associated with VB Marsh at 1627
Zarzamore Street. According to Sgt. Dowless, Mr. Marsh has been a problem citizen for several years
concerning illegal open burnings for waste disposal and metal salvaging, accumulating solid waste on
various rental/affiliated properties, and animal cruelty issues. Mr, Marsh has avoided the law by
blaming others for his illegal activities, to include family members, and these people have just allowed
him to use them, thus Mr. Marsh avoids prosecution. Accordingly, various Cumberland County
officials want to stop these continual violations of the County and State laws to help create a better
environment for the citizens that surround this property and work towards other properties as well that
VB Marsh is affiliated with in Cumberland County. Sgt. Dowless guided me throughout this open
burning investigation.

2) Mr, Marsh was not at home the day of this investigation but I left an NC OB flyer with my business
card secured to his front door requesting a return call to further discuss (this office never received a
return call from Mr. Marsh). Mr. Marsh’s home address is 1627 Zarzamore Street, Hope Mills as
found using the Cumberland County Property GIS. This property where Mr. Marsh resides belongs to,
as listed in the Cumberland County Property GIS, Ms. Janet Lee Marsh, daughter of Mr. VB Marsh.
Many NC OB rule violations were documented throughout this investigation. Pictures were taken to
document.

3) The burn piles found in violation at 1627 Zarzamore Street were as follows:

1. Pile 1* - Charred pile stepped to be about 5 ft in diameter and less than 1 foot high containing a
tree log and various non-vegetative materials to include but not limited to plastics, paper, metal,
cans, glass, insulation/packing material, and other unidentifiable debris.

2. Pile 2* - Charred pile stepped to be about 4 ft in diameter and about 1 foot high containing a
tree limb and various non-vegetative materials to include but not limited the remains of about
three tires, plastics, paper, metal, cans, glass, black plastic household item, wire/cable, and
other unidentifiable debris.

3. Pile 8* - Past charred pile with vegetation around it, but was stepped to have been about six ft
in diameter containing what appeared to have been household garbage with glass, metal cans,
aerosol cans, plastics, paper, wood furniture leg, and other unidentifiable debris.

4, Pile 9* - Charred pile stepped to be about 9 ft in diamster and about 2 ft high with vegetative
materials placed on top of cinder blocks with other large metal items, wire, paper, and other
unidentifiable debris.

5. Pile 10* - Charred pile stepped to be about 11 ft by 8 ft and about 2-1/2 ft high with some
vegetative materials stuck within what appeared to be a queen size box spring with various
household garbage on top of it, to include but not limited to glass, metal cans, aerosol cans,
various plastics, horse feed bag, paper, tennis shoe, white matting cloth material, wire,
aluminum foil material, and other unidentifiable debris.
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6. Pile 11* - Charred pile stepped to be about 8 ft in diameter and about 6 inches high with
various household garbage to include but not limited to metal cans, aerosol cans, wire,
aluminum foil pans, plastics, paper, possibly resin furniture item, and other unidentifiable
debris. .

7. Pile 12* - Past charred pile with vegetation around it but v was stepped to be about 10 ft in

~ diameter containing various small pieces of unidentifiable non-vegetative matenals, and
unburned plastic bottle, bags, and cardboard.

3) The burn piles found to be in violation at 1621 Zarzamore Street were as follows (no home on this
property):

1. Pile 3* - Several burned tires in an extended straight long strip that was stepped to be about 25
ft long and 4 ft wide and was approximated by Sgt. Dowless and myself to have contained
about 25 to 30 tires burned. ,

2. Pile 4* Stacked burned tire pile that was stepped to be about 8 ft in diameter and was
approxmated by Sgt. Dowless and myself to have contained about 6 tires burned

3. Pile 5* - Burn pile area was stepped to be about 10 ft in diameter and was approximated by Sgt.
Dowless and myself to have contained about 8 tires burned but total unknown.

4. Pile 6* - Burn pile area was stepped to be about 16 ft by 17 ft. Tires were apparently burned
here as well as seen by the charred materials still remaining. The amount of tires burned was
not possible to estimate but the size of the charred area appears to indicate a large amount were
burned. Note the charred condition of the wood post.

5. Pile 7* - Past burn pile area was stepped to be about 12 ft in diameter. This charred area
contains various small pieces of non-vegetative debris but vegetative materials were also
observed in it. Note damaged/dead lower limbs.

4) Sgt. Dowless told me he would be able to provide copies of his reports within a few days but at the
timie he would need to go back and assist Cumberland County Animal Control obtain the horses that
they were capturing due to animal cruelty laws. Itold him I would contact him later to further discuss
‘this investigation. -Note: I had hoped to goto the two other homes on Zarzamore St, 1611 and 1639, to
discuss with the tenants, properties owned by MJ Marsh Farms, Inc., but a severe rain storm poured on
+this area and prevented further investigation at that time.

July 24, 2015
1) I called Sgt. Dowless and he agreed to meet me on Zarzamore-Street to assist with investigating
property addresses 1611 and 1639

2) At 1611 Zarzamore St, [ knocked on the door but no one answered. I d1d not observe any illegal
burn piles on this property. Sgt. Dowless told me that VB Marsh had told him that the tenant who
lived here was Vernon Hobbs, but he comes and goes. Mr. Hobbs is an auto mechanic and most of the
vehicles in the yard are ones he works on or takes parts-from:. Sgt. Dowless stated the red Chevrolet
truck with NC license tag: BLB-2312 actually belongs to Mr. Hobbs, 1left an NC OB flyer with my
busmess card at the front door requesting a call back. This office has not received a response.

3) At_ 1639 Zarzamore St, I observed two different phone numbers and a name written on the front
door with a permanent marker: 910-305-5039, 910-723-0677, and the name ‘VB Marsh.” Sgt.
Dowless. informed me the ¢723° number was the active number his department had on hand for VB
Marsh. 1knocked on the door, could hear sounds from inside, butno one answered the door. Ileftan
NC OB flyer with my business card, with a note requesting a call back.
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4) As we were leaving, I observed from the side, backyard area, a burn pile which contained charred
non-vegetative debris with unburned debris, of household garbage, and a large gray plastic trash can
adjacent to it. It appeared to be about 7 ft in diameter and 2-1/2 ft high. From this same location, I
also observed behind this home, another charred, with unburned debris of household garbage and other
apparent non-vegetative debris, This pile appeared to be about 12 ft in diameter and about 3-1/2 ft
high. Itook pictures to document. The warrant did not give permission to search this property.

5) Sgt. Dowless again made the statement he made to me the previous day: VB Marsh has avoided the
law for several years while others are pointed at as being the ones at fault. The County is working to
stop his illegal activities. He said that VB may not admit to doing any illegal burning but he is
affiliated with all that goes on and allows and permits it to continue through others. He said he would
have the reports next week for me to add to my investigation.

6) Before leaving I called both numbers that were observed on the door but neither number had been
set up to receive voice messages. -

7) At the office, I did various searches for this investigation:

a) Cumberland County Property GIS indicates 1627 Zarzamore Street is owned by Janett Lee
Marsh Smith, daughter of VB Marsh. This is where VB Marsh lives. I s¢arched Ms. Marsh’s
address but other people were stated to live there. I called both numbers provided but these
were no longer in service,

b) According to the Cumberland County Property GIS website, 1621 Zarzamore Street is owned
by Michael John Marsh, son of VB Marsh.

c) Both 1611 and 1639 Zarzamore Street are owned by M. J. Marsh Farms, Inc. with Michael
John Marsh as President and Vance Brewer (VB) Marsh as Secretary Treasury. I searched both
addresses and found several different names associated with them but with no contact number.

d) Both phone numbers found on the door at 1639 Zarzamore Street are mobile phones, AT&T
and Verizon Wireless, respectively. VB Marsh’s contact number, as stated by Sgt. Dowless is
910-723-0677. -

e) NC Corporate Web search indicates M. J. Farms, Inc. was incorporated on 30 December 1999
with Michael John Marsh as President and Vance Brewer (VB) Marsh as Secretary of Treasury:
Annual reports submitted, with most recent 3 November 2014, have been signed by Vance B.
Marsh with mailing address change to 7890 NC Hwy 87 south, Fayetteville, NC 28306, This
address is located in the same area of both the June and October 2012 OB investigations
located at 7876 Hwy 87 south, Fayetteville 28306.

) I'wasnot able to find any contact information for Mr. Michael John Marsh or Janet Lee Marsh.
I did find Ms. Marsh now is Ms. Janet Lee Marsh Smith.

g
July 28,2015
1) L, Pam Vivian, along with Josh Harris, both with DAQ FRO went back to 1627 Zarzamore Street to
verify each property GPS location.

2) Upon arrival, we observed a large metal utility trailer in front of Mr, Marsh’s home with various
metal items on it. We verified the address locations as planned.
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3) During this investigation we observed a smoldering pile of tires, a rim, cinder blocks, aerosol cans,
lumber, and vegetative materials at the property of 1611 Zarzamore Street next to a large tree. The pile
was about 5 ft in diameter and about 1-1/2 ft high. It appeared that 4 tires had been burned. Pictures.
were taken to document.

4)] called DAQ FRO and reported to Steven Vozzo about this new burn pile. He said to call the
numbers previously obtained. I called the number for VB Marsh, 910-723-0677 but the out-going.
voice message stated the mail box had not been set up. I call 910-305-5039 and a woman answered the
phone and identified herself as Tasha. Iinquired about contacting Mr, Marsh but she only said that she
had not seen him but she would let him know I called and to call me. Ileft her my name and contact
information. . I called back Mr. Vozzo and during our conversation, I saw a woman walking down
Zarzamore St towards Mr. Marsh’s home.

5)1 walked to ‘1639 address thinking she was headed that way, but did not find her there. Icalled
Sgt. Dowless but he was at Animal Control issuing a citation to Mr. Marsh and would not be able to
attend. During this time, Mr. Harris saw the woman at 1627, Mr. Marsh’s home and began talking
with her.

6) She told Mr. Harris she was Ms, Stella Oenning and she comes to Mr, Marsh’s home periodically to
help clean and cook for him. She rarely sleeps overnight, only if needed. She did state she lives at the
old hair dresser shop off Hwy 87 (former complaint location in two separate investigations during June
and October 2012)." She said she was doing laundry today, as well as cleaning up VB’s yard. She said
“VB’ had brought in the large metal utility trailer, which already contained various kinds of metal that
Ms. Oenning said would be taken to the salvage yard so he could get money. to help pay for his current
problems with the County. She also stated Mr. Vernon Hobbs at ‘1611 use to be-a tenant but ‘VB’
had the e1ectnc1ty turned off since Vernon was not paying his rent or the electric bill. She said the -
electticity was in “VB’s name. She said the cars were Vernon’s and she has not seen him around for
some time. If he does return, VB will get the money Vernon owns him.

7) 1 asked about the smoldering burn pile and pointed to it. She said she did not know who started that
fire but she had earlier sprayed water on it to put.it out.

8) Through our conversations, Ms. Oenning said she thought the man who lived at ‘1639’ was named
Stan but she did not know anything élsc. She said VB had Stan’s contact number. I asked her if she
would call Mr. Marsh so I could speak with him. Using her cell phone, she called and began talking
with him. 1 asked to speak with him but he told her he was busy with other things and could not talk
but he would arrive back within an hour and would talk with me then.

9) She said that VB picked her up at her place this mormning and dropped her off at Zatzamore St. I
asked if she meant he just dropped her off and she said yes, just now when I saw her. She said VB had
to0 go to another appointment he was involved with at animal control. She said the horses were taken
away and he was hoping to get them back. Something did not add up with her stating she had just
arrived whereas earlier told me she tried to put the fire out but did not know who started it. Iasked her
about putting the fire out and her time of arrival and she became nervous acting and walked back into
Mr Marsh’s home.

10) Mr. Harris and [ waited for over 1-1/2 hours but Mr. Marsh never arrived. During this time, [

asked Ms. Oenning agam to call Mr. Marsh. She did but then received the same out-going message I
received earlier about voice message not having been set up. Iasked for her contact information in
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case I needed to call her back: 910-703-9211. I gave her another NC OB flyer with my business card
and told her to have Mr. Marsh call me to further discuss. To date, this office has not heard back from
Mr. Marsh,

August 3, 2015

1) I called Sgt. Dowless and asked if he could fax his reports to me for my investigation. He told me
that his reports could not be faxed due to the sheriff department’s policies but I could come to his
office and receive copies. He told me that Animal Control also had their reports which I could obtain
at their office. He said for me to come by the following day and I could acquire his reports.

August 4, 2015

1) I arrived and met with Sgt. Dowless. He provided copies of the search warrant including the
incident/ investigation report on 23 July 2015, as well as the NC Uniform Citation report given to Mr.
Marsh on 28 July 2015. I told him about the other tire burn observed on 28 July 2015. He told me that
when ‘VB’ arrived at animal control that same morning, he noticed VB’s arms were streaked with
something black. Sgt. Dowless said VB had probably been moving tires around and burning them and
that had created the black mess on his arms. He told me Mr. Marsh appears to be cooperating with the
County as compared to the past years and it is probably due to the actions the County is taking at this
time. He told me if we need any other assistance to call him and he would make sure the department

responds.

2) Sgt. Dowless also told me that Cumberland County Planning and Enforcement will be involved in
the near future at the Zarzamore Street location to deal with the several abandoned vehicles located on
property(ies) affiliated with Mr. VB Marsh. At present, this agency is involved with the location on
Hwy 87 where Ms. Oenning resides in the hair dresser shop.

3) I arrived at animal control and after filing a report request form, was provided copies of this
agencies’ response reports starting 3 July 2015 through 28 July 2015 as well as the Civil Citation for
Violation of Animal Control that was issued 5 July 2015 to VB Marsh for the various animals stated
within. Ms. Oenning’s name is within this report as Stella.

Comments/Recommendations:

Mr. VB Marsh is affiliated with each of these properties as the Father to the property owners, and as
the Secretary/Treasurer of MJ Marsh Farms, Inc. He has not complied with State and County laws
over the years that resulted from various violations at several property locations.

The recommendations are as follows:

1) Send Mr. Vance Brewer (VB) Marsh an NOV/NRE letter for violating the NC OB rules by
permitting, allowing, or causing the illegal burning of non-vegetative materials, to include but not
limited to tires, metals, plastics, paper, cardboard, glass, lumber, household garbage, and other
unidentifiable debris for waste disposal and salvage at 1627 and 1621 Zarzamore Street in Hope Mills.

2) Send an NOV/NRE to M. J. Marsh Farms, Inc for permitting, allowing, or causing the illegal
burning of non-vegetative materials at 1611 and 1639 Zarzamore Street in Hope Mills.

3) Send an NOV letter to Michael John Marsh as property owner of 1621 Zarzamore Street for
permitting, allowing, or causing the illegal burning of non-vegetative materials.
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4) Send a WAR letter to Janet Lee Marsh Smith as property ownet of 1627 Zarzamore Street for
permitting, allowing, or causing the illegal burning of non-vegetative materials.

/pcv

Send NOV/NRE to:

Mr. Vance Brewer (VB) Marsh
1627 Zarzamore Street

Hope Mills, NC 28348

Send NOV/NRE. to:

M. J. Marsh Farms, Inc

Vance Brewer (VB) Marsh, Registered Agent
1627 Zarzamore Street

Hope Mills, NC 28348

Send NOYV to:

Mr. Michael John Marsh
2916 Thrower Rd

Hope Mills, NC 28348

Send NOV to:

Janet Lee Marsh Smith
5807 Labonte Drive
Hope Mills, NC 28348

Attachments:

Pictures

Cumberland County Property GIS/Tax Records
Cumberland County Sheriff Department Reports
Cumberland County Animal Control Reports
NC Corporate business search/Annual Reports
People Searches

Update: _
October 14, 2015 @ 7:15 am: Pam Vivian with DAQ FRO, met with Cumberland County Sheriff Deputy, Sgt.
David Dowless to hand deliver the four letters noted above.

At 1133 Fairhaven Trail, no one responded but the letter, along with an open burning flyer and my
contact information for Janet Lee Marsh Smith was left on the door, a picture was taken and the Sheriff
signed the card. Later in the afternoon, Mr. Smith called and said his wife was not related to this name
nor any illegal burning on any property.

At 1627 Zarzamore St., we did not find VB Marsh but a man who said he was Moses, living in a small
camper trailer recently havmg been placed on this property stated, Mr. Marsh was at 7890 Hwy 87
south, .Fayetteville, NC in the former hair salon. _

At 7890 Hwy 87 south, VB Marsh was present and signed for both NOV/NRE letters.

At 5284 Butler Nursery Road, Fayetteville for Michae! John Marsh’s letter, we found there was no
identifiable address for this location nor 2 home. Sgt. Dowless stated he remembered about 3 to 4 years
ago the home on this property was condemned and demolished. County tax assessor states the property
changed ownership between 2012 and 2013 to Cumberland Farms, LLC, address 5214 Butler Nursety
Rd. Sgt. Dowless later determined through his office network that Michael John Marsh address now is
2916 Thrower Rd, Hope Mills with now updated contact number and Janet Lee Marsh Smith address is
5807 Labonte Rd, Hope Mills, NC 28348; Janet’s contact number:910-850-1197. I called Mrs. Smith
and she verified her mailing address as states via Sgt. Dowless.
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2) October 28, 2015 @ 10:15 am, Heather Carter and Pam Vivian, both with DAQ FRO, met with Mr. Vance
Brewer Marsh (VB) at this office. Mr. Brewer previously called and made plans to meet to discuss his response
to the previously received enforcement letters. He stated the following;

* He has been working on cleaning up property at 1611 Zarzamore Street but Vernon Hobbs was burning
tires there.

* He said he is guilty of burning trash over the years at the property on Hwy-87 and some at 1627
Zarzamore Street. His daughter, Janice Marsh Smith, and her son use to live there and most of the trash
burning was left there by them about 2 years ago.

* He admitted to burning tires years ago on the farm property off Hwy 87.

* Trailer addresses 1627 and 1639 Zarzamore Stree were repossessed about | year ago from a father and
son, Jerry and Scottie Bell. At that time 1639 was rented by MJ Marsh Farms to Stan Benez (sp) and he
may have burned there.

* He stated he does take responsibility for all of the burning even though he did not do it all.

¢ He said he knew the man living at 1611 Zarzamore Street before Vernon Hobbs moved in, burned but
he also knew Vernon Hobbs burned; he never told either of them not to burn. He did not know why, but
he should have told them. Mr. Hobbs was selling used tires and burned those that were bad. Some of
the tires behind 1611 trailer have been cleaned up
He said he will not burn anymore, period.

* Hesaid 1621 and 1627 Zarzamore Street are just about cleaned up with metal being taken to Omini
Recycling and garbage will be taken to the county dump off Odom Road.

* He noted his health has been bad and he cannot afford to be accessed a penalty.
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Complaint Investigation Report

NC Dept. of Environment & Natural Resources
Division of Air Quality

1627 Zarzamore Street

Hope Mills, NC

Several non-vegetative burn piles
July 23,2015

PR

Vie{zv ofV. B. Marsh residence.

County: Cumberland
Region: FRO
Suspeet: V. B. Marsh
Facility ID#

Record # 16947

Pictures taken by Pam Vivian
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Complaint Investigation Report

NC Dept. of Environment & Natural Resources
Division of Air Quality

1621 Zarzamore Street

Hope Mills, NC

Non-vegetative burn piles containing tires.
July 23, 2015

County:
Region:
Suspect:

Record #

Facility ID#

Cumberland
FRO
V. B. Marsh

16947

Pictures taken by Pam Vivian

Al

i T ) i
; ] [ 5 7 > %4
View of burn Piles 5* and 6* respectively wh

been burned.

|

View of Pile 4*with tires -Blil‘lled.

ere tires have

debris burned.

Page 22 of 91



5 \*"‘i th

Janet Lee MarshfProperty Owner
1627 Zarzamore Street (VB Marsh lives here)
Hope Mills, NC 28348

Property Owner’s Address .

Hope Mllls, NC 28348
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ichael John Marsh, Property Owner
arzamore Street ( No home on property)
pe Mills, NC 28348
Property Owner’s Address

5284 Butler Nursery Rd
Fayetteville, NC 28306

VB Marsh associated
23 July 2015
Burn piles

Cumberland Co Property GIS
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File Na. . o =
B STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA =

: : eclind In The General Court Of Justice. - - i—

| SE ARCH W ARRANT . Cumb County District/Superior Court Division- B!
IN THE MATTER OF _ To any officer with authority and jurisdiction to conduct the search authorized by this Searctr Warrant:.
;6211 Zarzamors Street Hope I-rqu' NG 28 —{ 1, the undersigned, find that there is probable cause to believe that the property and person described irr the:
S e application on the reverse side and related to the commission of crime is located as described in the-.
[[i35 Pram [ie application. : '
Name OF Applicant
Iﬁmtt;x:jﬁ;g S i You are commanded to search the premises, vehicle, person and other place or item described in the'
N:me 5 an; Want t application for the property and person in question. If the property and/or person are found, make the ‘seizure
s ].Sse - and keep the property subject to Court Order and pro

Narne Of Additional Affiant ’

Eddie Bullard

execufed as follows:

S%] RETURN OF SERVICE Fag i
ity that this Search Warrant was received and

Date Recelved

Tis Recaived. 4
. _ OaAvm Oem

Date Exoculed . | Time Executed. o
] AM [T P

(] I made a search of

This Search Warrant is issued upon information furnished

cess the person according to law.
You are directed to execute this Search Warrant within fo
3 Warrant and make due return to the Clerk of the lssuing (.

123 Touwsios

| F— 2

inventary.

O 1 did not seize any items.

| hereby return it not executed.

{1 | seized the items listed on the attached

[ This Warrant WAS NOT executed within
forty-eight (48) hours of the date of

as commanded.

[J oepuyose [ AssstantcsC ] csc .@/Maéisaata * [ oistrict ¢t dudge

] superior ct. sudge

issuance and

This Search Warrant was delivered to me on the date an:
of Supericr Court is closed for the transaction of busines

d at the time shawn below when the Office of the Clerk

s. By signing below, | certify that | will deliver this
Search Warrant to the Office of the Clerk of Superior Gourt as soon as possible an the Clerk’s next business day.
Name’Of Officer Making Return {Type Or Print) Dafe Time D AM | Name Of Magistrate (Type O( Print} Signature Of Magistrate
] PM
ignature OF Cfficer Maldng Relfurn i ) - . 5 . 4
X This Search Warrant was returried to the undersigned clerk on the date and time shown below.

Deépartment Or Agency OF Officer Tickdert Narrber Date The [ AM | Nems OFClaik {T7% OFFng Signature OF Clerk []pepcsc
Cumberland County Animal Control |- L PM g;g;csc
AOCG-CR-119, Rev. 6/12 o (Oven
® 2012 Administrative Office of the Courts
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APPLICATION FOR SEARCH WARRANT

l, Kirsten Long Lead Officer Animal Control

(Insert name and address; or if law enforcement officer; haine, rank and agency)

being duly swom, request that the Court issue a warrant to search the person,

place, vehicle, and other items described in this application and to find and seize
- the property and person described in this application. There is probable cause to

believe that (pescribe property to be seized; or if search warrant s

to be used for searching a
place to serve an arrest warrant or other process,

name person to be arrested)

¢ O SE 'l..l'll]
may cause injury due to

(0 O LCE

AT & (1€ & 4 B
not being maintained in

a

] > a_. € 2] [ ADIC [
clean and healthful condition

constitutes evidence of a crime and the identity of a person participating in a
crime, (Name crime)  NCGS 14-360 (&) Cruelty to Animals NCGS 144
Local Ordinance Sec.3-71 Stables to kept clean.

and is located (Cheok appropriate box(es) and fifl-in specified information)

in the following premises (Give address and, If useful, describe premises)
1621 Zarzamore Hope Mills NC 28348

(and)
O on the following person(s) (Give name(s) and, if useful, describe person(s}}

{and)

|:| {Mame and/or describe otherplaqes or items to be searched, Fapplicable) ‘

The applicant swears or affirms to the following facts to establish probable cause
for the issuance of a search warrant:

SWORN/AFFIRMED AND SUSCRIBED TO BEFORE NIE 07/23/2015 .
Dale . - . Narne OFf Applicant (Type Or Print)
i ' [ O %/LE_:}“\, . Kirsten Long

Shgnature (_—@/ Signature OF Applicant ,

(A Megistrate [ oep.csc [asstesc. [ Clerk o Superior Court [ audge

{and)
L[] in the following vehicle(s) (pescribe vehicle(s))

O in addition to the affidavit included above, this application is supported by
additional affidavits, attached, made by

On addiﬁbn to the affidavit included above, this application is supported by
sworn testimony, givenby . __- _

This testimony has been (check appropriate box) [] reduced to writing
[ tape recorded and I have filed each with the clerk. -

NOTE: ff more space /s needed for any section, confinue the statement ori‘ an alfached
shest of paper with a notatlon saying “see aftachment.” Date the continustion and

AOC-CR-119, Rev. 6/12
© 2012 Administrative Office of the Courts

Include on it the signatures of applicant and issuing official.
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In Seneral Court Of Justice District Court Division @ ;_;% ﬂ a{§ {j g 3 My

 STATE OF NORTH CAROLINAL

: File No. ‘ CRHy! gned ofﬂ robab!e cause to that on or ab -
: - ‘ _ % g‘w M2 @ ) m., the dayof_ouf'-' T
| NORTH CAROLINA UNIFORM GITATION ity opewmm" memﬂwmmﬂm Ve
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§ ‘_‘z’ ﬂ{) £ b BaR ﬁ;g; £ - Zaes | Gl mgM | O a.e:)y ::E‘o . wa:gm appmprmee:ﬁlgmn 16 y;ars of age ww\oul)h(avh'xg the
E&DL TIDCI [ Other{# Of Chgs]. | interpreter Needed [SPE1OTS[JASLY |
I of age and less than 40
§ _ THE STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA VS, | Uit m‘”&ﬁﬁ‘*&&“&&i T o e e i vehicie
15 Name Of Defen%a I :gt; g;;;ntp;éa;g Wzﬁ&_‘?’ a;((:iarvi passanger-ckie front air hag and the vahicle had a
H ‘ ﬁi‘uﬁ; bf’ & f}"?\ﬁ % s*‘g i v [J 5. While subject to an impal g substance. G.8. 20-198.1.
% = y I} ga Vrgia!hom bei Ilm(aan)sad & driver by tha Division of Motor Vehitles: f haail:
na o -
. Lo ' ' e NC 8 e et lle tha defendants d m odl. &.8. 20-a0a).
- . ! gf i Ear AT L AR i e . ,D gswfj'f,a; revaled-and V\:m ariginally mokw;'; for ot impaired driving
State .
5 Hfity o . e W;Q. cavocation. G.8. 20-28(a). ‘ . o e e e
A e ﬁ’l@ ﬁf -~ ?“é‘;} z 1 O g W’I?hr- elay 50-111@) gistration plate on the vehicla kaowing the sm:
] Drivers Li No State - ,/" Class ¢ (] s: :mm (d]s};laymg thereon a ourrent appmved inspection cestiicats) (having a
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L Activity Card

A15-086366-13 CONTACT Priority Level: -3 Total Animals: 1 Animal Type: DOG

Activity Address: 1621 ZARZAMORE ST

Activity Comment: JOHN MELVIN 495-6256// ABOUT DOG BEING GONE//  AC7 ORAC9O

OWne_f l_nfbnnation: _
P058062 VANCE MARSH
1621 ZARZAMORE ST

(910) 885-2679
Callér Information: ,
P222222 CUMBERLAND CCSO Result Codes:
131 DICK ST

FAYETTEVILLE ‘NC 28301
(910) 323-1500

A214987
. CUMBERLAN D
Officer: P998007 LONG Clerk; CBURNS ] wCOUNTY®
v ; NORTH CAROCLINA
Call Date; 07/03/15 03:59 PM ANIMAL CONTROL DEPARTMENT
New Date: 07/27115 12:00 AM- ANIMAL ENFORCEMENT OFFICER
Dispatch Date: 07/27/15 07:43 AM 4704 Corporation Dive » Fayetteville, NC 28306
Working Date: - Phone: 910-321-6852 * Fax: 910-223:3357
Come ' . ) R bw:‘s ‘f' 5!'_‘ T E-mail: cm@co.cumberland.nc.us
omplete Date: 07127118 06:22 PM "_”‘l'c"fg?-*“"””fa"‘ eff’c_wxfé‘e I .
Memo:
07/03/15 16:28 K.Long

[ called to confirm 3 times before Stella answered her phone. Stella is very difficuit to understand. (slurs her speech) EMS was on
scene treating Stella, or trying to, while | was on the phone with her. Stella was not cooperative with giving information. Stella
stated she bitten by a dog on the ankle a couple of days ago. | asked Stella if it was her dog that bit her, she stated no. She stated
it was a dog at a store and she stepped on the dogs tail. | tried to get Stella to tel me what store, Stella stopped responding and
began fo talk to EMS about her ankle.

07/03/15 16:37K.Long
Tried to call Stella back to confirm she is still home. Straight to VM

07/04/15 10:08 M.Russell

Arrived at 1621 Zarzamore, observed a white and red pit bull type tethered to a branch in a tree. The dog has no shelter, no
visible water, and was walking on metal roofing materials. | went to the door, knocked several times with negative restilts. The
door had a padiock on it. | called AC07 to advise her of the condition the dog was being- kept in, per ACO7 | posted the house with
2 orange investigation notices, one for the dog bite reading "24hrs to contact regarding dog bite." and a second for cruelty reading
"24 hrs to get the dog water and a dog house. 24hrs to get the metal out of the dogs area.”. | will pend the call and recheck
conditions of the dog fomoirow.
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07/05/15 12:37 M.Russell
Arrived at 1821 Zarzamore with ACO Herring. We observed the white/red pit bull still on the tether with no doghouse and no
visible water. The metal was still in the dogs area, and she was walking on the metal, We observed a pan of dog food and a pot
with burned beans in it. Next to the pot was a pile of vomit with worms in it. Thearea the dog was In was covered in trash,
dead/rotting fish and vomit. The dog had water behind the car, in a plastic car battery cover, the water was green and smelled
badly and had many bug and larva in it. Located behind the dog was a shed with rabbits in a pen in front of it and a second set of
rabbits in another pen on the porch of the shed.

| walked to the front door and knocked on the door with negative results. The notice from 7/4/2015 had been removed and the
lock was off of the door.
We approached the pen with 2 rabbits in it behind the dog. We then obsetved 2 more rabbits in the second pen, and could hear
 the sounds of chickens from inside the shed. The first pen contained 2 rabbits(one white with gray spots, one gray/brown) with no
food or water. The second pen contained 2 rabbits(one gray/brown and one tan) with no food, but the had half a bottie of green
‘water. Inside the shed where 5 or more young chickens, had no visible water or food. .

When turning to walk away from the shed, | observed a marijuana plant in plain site next to the shed. At that titme AC07, Sgt Long,
was contacted and CCSD was contacted. Deputy Rodgers from CCSD arrived on scene and we showed him to the marijuana
plant and he proceded to the door and knocked several times. At the time a Stella Oenning came from the residence. Deputy
Rodgers spoke with Oenning. Sgt Long arrived on scene and we began to-show her the property. Oenning provided ID but was
uncooperative on the bite investigation.

Oenning showed us to Mr. Vance Marsh's horses at the back of the property. The 4 horses have moldy hay, and are standing in
mud. The horses do have clean water, but each horse is in need of 50# ormore in welght.

07/05/15 12:18 VHerring , A
Responded to 1621 Zarzamore st, with Officer Russell to assist with check conditiens and follow up on a posted nofice. | arrived
on scene with Officer Russell and observed the notice taken off the door. Officer Russell knocked on the door with ho response.
We both walked over to check on a white and brown dog named Paulia. Paulia was on a tether among trash and burnt debris.
Two dead fish and rotten food was on the grown, as noted in photo's. Paulia hada sore under her neck possibly from the tin laying
on the ground in range of her tether. Ends of the tin were pointing up causing a hazard to Paula: Paula at one point was laying in
trash and rotten food. While checking on Paula , Officer Russell observed some rabbits in a cage beside the area where Paula
was tethered. Two rabbits in the first cage observed were housed in a small cage with no food or water. The water botile was dry
and food bowt empty. Officer Russell checked on the conditions of two other rabbits house behind the first cage. Both rabbits were
housed together, While looking at the. rabbits and discovering some small chickens, Officer Russell pointed at a green plant about
two feet high, inside of a black planter with wire leading up to the height of the plant wrapped around the container. The container
was in plain view. Officer Russell asked if that was what she thought it was, meaning Marijuana, and | advised it was. | then made
contact with CGCSO, while Officer Russell was on the phone with Sgt. Long. While speaking with "Stella" a white female at the
residence, | observed another marijuana plant growing in @ small garden. | have seventeen years of law enforcement , two of
which | was a narcotic agent and four working a narcotic k-9. My experienice with the type of plant observed has been consistent
with my work in Law enforcement, as a Marijuana plant prior to being harvested. Photo's were taken of conditions prior to leaving
~ the scene. Also observed were horses on property, toward the rear of the property, that were muddy conditions. No dry areas

observed. A water hose was draining water onto the ground making conditions worse. | briefly observed their conditions , leaving
that to Officer Russell, which has more experience and knowledge of horses. Prior to leaving | saw Stella feed and water the
animals on property. Also provided was a statement to CCSO . :

07/05/15 12:11 K.L.ong .
| was contacted via phone by Officer Russell (AC37). AC37 and Officer Herring (AC42) were on scene and stated that no one was

answering the door at the residence. ! was advised that the canine observed theday before was in the same condition. AC37
stated that rabbits were also on the property without water. Also both AC37 andAC42 found marijuana plants growing on the
property.

| arived on scene and met with AC37 and AC42. Deputy Rogers was also on scene and was able to get Stella out of the
residence. | asked Stelfa if she was bit by a dog, she stated she was. | asked Stella where she was bitten, Stella's reply was
inaudibie. The third time | asked, Stella replled she was bitten by a dog while working at a store. Stella then walked off. |
attempted to gather more information when Stella. Stella was uncooperative.

V.B. Marsh arrived and met with Deputy Rogers reference the cannabis found on property. During this time | observed the
animals on property. , _

In the front yard to the right of residence | observed a white and brown female pit bull type tethered. The canine appears fo be a
young adult and very friendly. The tether is suspended from a pine tree. The canine did not have food or potable water. The
canine did not have and shelter except a broken down car. On the ground around the canine is filthy. The canine is surrounded by
trash piles, raw whole decomposing fish, maggots and raw sewage. | observed a pile of vomit that appeared to be ascarides
and/or hook worms. -
‘A hutch with several rabbits and a chicken coop with 5 or more chickens are located approximately 100 feet behind the canine's
location. The rabbits are without food or water. The bow! inside the hutch appears to have molded food and/or feces Inside of it.
The chickens are without food and water as well. Neither habitat is clean.

In the-woadline behind the residence is a horse pasture. The pasture is full of mud. Hay is the bed of a pick up truck backed up to
the fence and appears molded. The hay is toward the front of the fruck which wouid cause the horses fo climb on the bed of the
truck fo access it. Water is available. The condition of the horses' appears to beokay.

.continued...
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continuted....
V.B. Marsh stated to Deputy Rogers that he does not live at 1621 Zarzamore but comes and goes as he pleases. Marsh stated
that Stella stays at 1621 Zarzamore, however Stella advised she has only stayed at the residence a week. Marsh yelled for and at
Stella several times while on scene. V.B. Marsh became very agitated and loud severaf times with Stella. Stella was giving all the
animals fresh water while on scene. V.B. Marsh called a friend to bring him a dog house for the canine.

Deputy Rogers called for CSt. Deputy Rogers confiscated the plants and advised he will turn the case aver fo narcotics. V.B.
Marsh left the residence prior fo CSI arriving. .
Stella came out crying and stated V.B. Marsh told her to surrender the canine and that if we take the canine we need fo take the
cahines from Benitez as well. We advised Stella that Marsh would need to sign the canine over or give verbal consent by phone.
Stella got V.B. Marsh on the phone. 1 confirmed that | was speaking with V.B Marsh and stated "do you give Stella permission to
sign the canine, Paula over to CCAG?" V.B. Marsh then began asking what did the canine do and what did Stella do? | advised
Marsh that the canine has done nothing wrong but her living conditions are not up to the minimum standards. V.B. Marsh became
agitated and | asked again if he wanted to sign over custody. Marsh asked what that meant. | advised Marsh that | needed to
speak with him face to face. Marsh stated he was with the deputies at his other house.
Stella put the pad lock on the front door and left the residence. Officer Russel! left a citation on the door.
Follow up on 7/13/15.

07/05115 15:50 M.Russeil!
Vance Marsh arrived on scene and quickly became upset, yelling at Osnning and about his tenant/neighbor Alfred Beneitz. Marsh
yelled at Oenning about the animis not having any food or water, at that time Oenning gave the animals on the property water and
food. Oenning washed out the container that the dog "Paula” was drinking out of and filled it with fresh water. Marsh had a friend
come fo the property with a dog house for Paula while we where on the property. Marsh left the property before CCAC or CCSD
cleared the scene. CCSD confiscated the marijuana from the property and cleared the scene shortly after.

| wrote a citation for: 1x No rabies, 1x no county lic, 1x tethering, 4x cruelty(no food/water/shelter) and posted same on the door.
The door had a lock on it again and Oenning had left the residence. Photographs where taken and put into Chameleon.

07/13/15 11:31 M.Russell

Arrived at 1621 Zarzamore with ACO Herring and Deputy Hampton, we observed the canine known as "Paula” running loose
dragging approx. 10 ft of chewed rope. "Paula” was running betweeri 1621 and 1638 Zarzamore at the time of our arvival. Deputy
‘Hampton attempted to make contact with negative results, lock was on the outside of the door. | called Sgt Long in regards fo
Paula RAL and us not being able to make contact, she advised me to pick the dog up for RAL. Myseif and ACO Herring loaded
Paula into my truck. We then went to check on the coditions of the rabbits, There are now 5 rabbits total, 3 in the first pen had no
food or water, feces caked to the bottom of the pen. The second pen contalned 2 rabbits with ne food, and a bottle of green water,
feces caked to the bottom of the pen in this pen also. The chickens are now confined in a small wooden box, no water or food,
and barely any room for them to move around. | notified Sgt Long of the conditions and she advised me fo take photos of
everything and bring it in to the shelter to speak with Lt. Smith about the problems at this address. Myself, ACO Herring, and

Deputy Hampton cleared the scene.

07/13/15 11:30 V.Herring

Prior to arriving on scene, myself and AC russell met With Deputy D. Hampton (D-Platoon) and briefed him on the call. After
briefing myself, AC Russell and Deputy Hampton arrived in scene and observed "Paufie” the white and red pit bull running at
large. We called her and she approached us. Non aggressive and playful. Rabbits were checked with no food and water and small
chickens were closed inside a-wood type crate about 12 to 15 inches long-and about 12 to 15 inches wide. Unknown how many
were inside. AC Russell loaded Paulie into the truck with no problems or aggression from the dog. Photo’s were taken and all
units cleared the scene. Deputy Hampton indicated in his note for CCSO CAD that he also observed the dog running lose.

07/13/15 19:27 M.Russell
Arrived at 1621 Zarzamore with Sgt Long(AC07), CCSD D-13, CCSD D-17. We met with Stefla Oenning at the front door who

advised V. B. Marsh was currently home. Marsh came to the door and spoke with Sgt Long. Sgt. Long served the search and
saizure warrant on V.B. Marsh, Marsh stated he understood what the warrant meant and was given a copy. Upon our arrival we
noted the rabbits had been given water and grain, the chickens had a small container of dirty water at the back of the box filled
with fecal matter. We began loading the animals into carriers. As we were loading the rabbits, Marsh became argumentative
abbut us removing the rabbits from the first pen. Sgt Long advised that the search warrant stated we where removing all animals
from the property, and he was given a copy of the warrant. Marsh got his copy of the warrant from the house and demanded to
know who said we couid take all the animals and who told that person that the animals where in bad condition. Sgt Long advised
that we had been out earlier today, and at that time the animals had no food or water and where being kept In filthy-conditions. In
total: 5 rabbits, 4 chickens, and the box the chickens where being kept in was seized from the property. While on scene we
checked the condition of the horses on property. The horses hay has not been moved down for them to eat it since our last visit,
and the horse's water is dirty, stagnant, green and unpalatable. The horses are still slightly underweight. The paddock the horses
are kept in is full of debris and mud. There are bricks which may injure the horses-next to the hay trailer. The mud is so.thick up in
front of the hay trailer that the horses did not want to approach It. The hay inside the trailer has black mold on the outside and
smelis pungent. Photographs were taken of all the animals on the property and the conditions they are being kept in.
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M.Russell CONT. _
Upon arrival to the shelter with the animals, Sgt Long and | photographed and weighed each animal. Chickens weighed 12,5
ounces (A214201), 9 ounces (A214535), 8 ounces (A214536), and 5.5 ounces (A214537) respectfully. All of the chickens where
emaciated with their keel (breast) bone protruding approx. 1 inch or more from their bodies. The chickens had missing feathers,
urine scald, and abrasions to the body. The box the chickens where being keptin measured 11.5" deep and 14" wide. The rabbits

-weighed 2 pounds 11 ounces (A214199), 2 pounds 12 ounces (A214200}), 3 pounds 7.5 ounces (A214538), 3 pounds 15 ounces
(A214540). One of the rabbits has urine scald and maggots on its genitals. The chickens where placed into a holding pen with
food and water and immediately began to eat veraciously. The rabbits where piaced into individual pens with food and water and

all began to eat shortly after being placed into the cages. All weights and photos of the animals were recorded.

07/14/15 09:12 MKP |
Vance Marsh came in fo speak with Enforcement; called x6829 and spoke with Lt Smith who stated Sgt Long will be meeting with

Marsh. | called Sgt Long and she stated that she will meet with Marsh.

‘07/20/15 15:37 Jlauby AC 1.

| examined four Chickens removed from 1621 Zarzamore for possible cruelty. These birds are all under weight with feather loss,
prominent chest bone very little if any breast muscles. These birds were kept inan 11" by 14" box with tiny air holesin it, Itis
obvious these birds haven't have proper care for a long time. The lack of food has caused them to lose all developed muscle just

to stay alive.

i also examined four rabbits that appeared in good flesh but had urine gall from being in a rabbit box that was covered with feces
where the rabbits could not get away from the caustic effects of urine. We have multiple pictures of the deplorable conditions

these animals were kept in.
It is my professional opinion that the treatment of these animals was cruel and inthumane.

John A. Lauby DVM CVCP., Director, CCAC
4704 Corporation Drive

Fayetteville NC, 28306

910-321-6856

07/22/15 16:02 JLauby AC 1 _ _
| drove to 1621 Zarzamore to examine the pasture conditions of the four horses that were at this focation. On arrival the horses

- were standing in 14 inches of mud and each step caused a swooshing sound for them to pull their feet out of the mud to take a
step. The entire paddock area was a mud pit with mud 6-18" deep when the horses walked or moved. These conditions are a
danger to these horses as they can break a leg or pull a hoof off by trying to walk. | recommend the horses be removed from this
area immediately under exigent circumstances which constitutes a danger to the horses the entire time they are in this area.

07/22/15 16:13 M:Russell
Arrived at 1621 Zarzamore, with Dr. Lauby, Sgt. Long, and ACO Abert. The residence was locked from the outside, we where

unable to make contact with the residence despite knocking several times. We proceeded to the paddock the horses are being
kept in. The horses in the paddock are standing and attempting to walk in muck and mud & inches to 18 inches deep. The horses
‘struggle to walk in these conditions. The horses still have no access to the hay. The white waler bucket.is empty, with green algae
at the bottom. The gray trash can of water is filled.with debris, aigae, and dead bugs. The black fish pond has running water to is,
but also has algae and muck at the bottom. The body condition of the horses is almost the same, some appear slightly thinner.

07/22/15 18:53 K.Long A
| arrived at 1621 Zarzamore with Dr. Lauby, Officer Russell and Officer Abert. No one was home. We observed the pasture to be

in unsatifactory conditions. It is filled with feces, urin and mud at approximately 6-18 inces deep. The water is full of algae and
debri: The hay was poor and not accessible to the horses. Video and photographs were taken. Conditions are poor enough fo

seize per Dr. Lauby.

07/23/15 17:33 K.Long _ _
Awarrant was obtained to seize four horses from 1821 Zarzamore Street. Myseff, Lt. Smith, Sgt. Builard, Sgt. Donovan, Officer

Russell, Officer Wrench, Officer Abert. Sgt. Dowless (CCSO) assisted. _

Lt. Smith and | went to the door of the residence. The padlock was locked to the outside usually indicating no one is home. |
knotked on the door, no answer. | taped the warrant to the front door. A photograph was taken. o -

Lt. Smith and | went to the paddock. The horses and the paddock are in the same condition. The paddock itself is still in
unsanitary conditions. Officer Russeli went into the paddock near the shelter. Once inside Officer Russell sunk in the mud and
muck well above the shin. Officer Russell and Officer Wrench were able to leash the two mares and load. Eventually Officer
Russell and Officer Wrench were able to leash the stallion and then the gelding. All were loaded without incident.

The impound notice was left on the front door along with the warrant
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Arrived at 1821 Zarzamore and assisted AC7 & AC37 in capturing and loading 4 horses.

07/23/15 17:27 M.Russell . A
Arrived at 1621 Zarzamore with Lt. Smith(AC02), Sgt. Long(AC07), Sgt. Donovan(AC09), Sgt. Bullard(AC08), ACO Abert(AC43),

ACO Wrench(AC39), and Deputy Dallas of CCSD. Upon arrival no one was at the residence; Sgt. Long, Sgt. Donovan and Deputy
Dallas posted the search warrant on the front door of the residence. We relocated to the muddy paddock where the horses where
being kept and observed the conditions had not changed since the previous visit the day before. The horses hay was still moldy,
inedible, and inaccessible. The horses where siill standing in 8-18 inches of uring, feces, muck, mud, and water. The horses '
water was still filled with debris. The paddock the horses are in smells strongly of decomposing feces and urine. At this time we
begar removing the animals from the property due fo improper living conditions, lack of potable water, lack of edible food, and
conditions of the paddock. We impounded: :

A214985 One female(mare), Chestnut horse with no markings.

A214988 One female(mare), black and white paint pony. The pony has a star and stripe on Its face and four white socks.
A214986 One gelding(castrated male), chestnut horse with a small star on its forehead, and small white sock on its rear right foot.
A214987 One stallion, chestnut horse with two hind white feet, star and stripe on its face. '
impound notice was left one the door to notify the owners of the impoundment. , ‘
Upon arrival to the shelter it is clear that the body condition of the horses is poorer than originally thought. The pony being the only
equine of a healthy weight. The chestnut mare, chestnut gelding, and chestnut staflion all need approx. 100# of weight. The
horse's hooves are long and in need of trimming. At the time the horses were unloaded we were unable to check the condition of

the horses feet further.

07/23/15 17:27 CONT. M. Russell _ .
During our time there it began to rain, walking in the paddock once the rain began became next to impossible. | (AG37, Russell),

had great difficulty waiking in these conditions and frequently sank to my knees In the muck, urine, and feces. | had to hold onto
the sides of the pen for stability to pull my feet out of the mud and muck and forcefully pull my feet up and out. The horses where
struggling to walk in the conditions as well. Once we left the scene | was able to remove my boots. The mud, muck, urine, and
feces had came up over my 11" tall boots, and into the interior of my boots. The outside of my pants had mud, muck, urine and
feces up 18" up the outside and inside of my pants.

07/25/15 1318 churns
| called and left 2 message for John Melvin @ 910-495-6256. CCSO stated he was calling about his dog being gone from above

address. | left my office number for Mr. Melvin to contact me 910-321-6901.

07/25/15 1729 Cbums _ _
Mr. Johh Melvin left a message for me at 321-6901, in reference to horses that were taken from the above address, Mr. Meivin

stated he was trying to help a friend get the horses back. | called Mr. Melvin back and left him another message advising him Sgt.
Long would be back Monday 7/27/15 and could assist him. | advised Mr. Melvin of my working hours this weekend, and he was
more than welcome to contact me, but Sgt. Long was handling this case.

07/28/15 11:30 K.Long
Vance Marsh came in to CCAC at 10:00 as he said he would. Sgt. Dowless (CCSO) arrived at the same time. | explained to Mr.

Marsh the fees for all the animals through today. 1 advised Mr. Marsh that he Is being charged due to the conditions they were
seizad for and that | could not release them until he goes to court. Mr. Marsh stated he does not have the money, or the time. Mr.
Marsh stated he does realize he is in over his head with his resposibilities. Mr. Marsh chose to sign over the animails that have
been seized. _

Mr. Marsh stated one of the horses belongs to Stella.

Mr. Marsh signed over all the animals except the mare named Star.
Sgt. Dowless had Mr. Marsh sign the criminal summons to appear in court on 08/11/15 at 3pm. Mr. Marsh stated he understood. |

-explained to Mr. Marsh that he is signing the animals over to the custody of CCAC and that they now belong to CCAC. Mr. Marsh
stated he understood prior to signing.
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CIVIL CITATION FOR VIOLATION OF ANIMAL CONTROL ORDINANCE
CUMBERLAND COUNTY ANIMAL CONTROL DEPARTMENT
4704 CORPORATION DRIVE - FAYETTEVILLE NC 28306

' PHONE : (910) 321-6852

V15-005844 _ A15-086366
DATE ISSUED: 07/05/2015 TIME ISSUED: 12:43 OFFICER: P999037 - RUSSELL.
NAME: P058062 VANCE MARSH . SEX:M DOB: 02/05/1939
STATE DL/ID: NCDL#1745793 PHONE: PHONE: (910) 885-2679 ALT, PHONE: PHONE: (910) 723-0677
ADDRESS: 1621 ZARZAMORE ST CITY: HOPE MILLS STATE: NC ZIP: 28348

THE UNDERSIGNED CFFICER HAS PROBABLE CAUSE TO BELIEVE THAT ON JULY 5 2015 IN CUMBERLAND COUNTY,
NORTH CAROLINA, THE ABOVE NAMED PERSON DID UNLAWFULLY VIOLATE THE CUMBERLAND COUNTY ANIMAL
CONTROL ORDINANCE. THE ABOVE NAMED PERSON IS HEREBY ISSUED A CITATION FOR THE OFFENSE(S) LISTED:

C.C SEC 3-35(F) FAILURE TO HAVE DOG OR CAT VACCINATED AGAINST RABIES $100.00
A214198 PAULA PIT BULL\MIX WHITE & RED - FEMALE

C.C SEC 3-58 FAILURE TO LIST DOG OR CAT FOR ANNUAL PRIVILEGE LICENSE (ANIMAL LICENSE) $100.00
A214198 PAULA PITBULL\MIX WHITE & RED- FEMALE

C.C SEC 3-23 ANIMAL UNLAWFULLY TETHERED 1ST OFFENSE : - , $100.00
A214198 PAULA PITBULL\MIX WHITE & RED- FEMALE

C.C SEC 6-21 ANIMAL CRUELTY 1ST OFFENSE $100.00
A214198 PAULA PITBULLAMIX WHITE & RED - FEMALE

C.C SEC 6-21 ANIMAL CRUELTY 18T OFFENSE . $100.00
A214199 WHITE RABBITSH WHITE- MALE '

C.C SEC 6-21 ANIMAL CRUELTY 1ST OFFENSE $100.00
A214200 CHARCOAL RABBITSH GRAY & WHITE- FEMALE

C.C SEC 6-21 ANIMAL CRUELTY 1ST OFFENSE N $100.00
A214201 12.50Z CHICK CHICKEN BLACK- UNKNOWN SEX -

MEGAN RUSSELL DEFENDANT
ENFORCEMENT OFFICER

YOU MUST PAY THE FINE(S) AT THE CUMBERLAND COUNTY ANIMAL CONTROL DEPARTMENT AT 4704 CORPORATION
DRIVE, FAYETTEVILLE, NC 28306 WITHIN 7 DAYS. PAYMENTS MAY BE MADE IN PERSON OR MAY BE MAILED (INCLUDE

GOPY OF CITATION). | |
FAILURE TO PAY THE PENALTY AND TO COMPLY WITH THE ORDINANCE WILL RESULT IN IMPOSITION OF FURTHER

PENALTIES AND COLLECTION OF FEES THROUGH THE CUMBERLAND COUNTY COURT SYSTEM AND OR CRIMINAL
PROSECUTION FOR VIOLATION OF THE ORDINANCE.
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DIVISION OF AIR QUALITY - CIVIL PENALTY ASSESSMENT

Violator: Vance Brewer (VB) Marsh
County: Cumberland

Case Number: 2015-035

ASSESSMENT FACTORS
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STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA NORTH CAROLINA

ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT

COUNTY OF CUMBERLAND COMMISSION
IN THE MATTER OF: ) CASE NUMBER 2015-035
VANCE BREWER (VB) MARSH )

)

)
FOR VIOLATION OF: ) CIVIL PENALTY ASSESSMENT
15A NCAC 2D .1900 )
“OPEN BURNING” )

Acting pursuant to North Carolina General Statutes (G.S.) 143-215.114A, 1, Sheila C. Holman,
Director of the Division of Air Quality (DAQ), make the following:

L

FINDINGS OF FACT:

. On 23 July 2015, the Division of Air Quality Fayetteville Regional Office, DAQ FRO,

received a complaint from the Cumberland County Sheriff’s Office concerning the open
bumning of non-vegetative materials nearby and surrounding the residence of Mr. Vance
Brewer (VB) Marsh at 1627 and 1621 Zarzamore St. Hope Mills, in Cumberland County,
North Carolina.

. On 23 July 2015, Ms. Pam Vivian, DAQ FRO, investigated this complaint. Upon arrival

at 1627 Zarzamore St., she observed 12 piles of charred non-vegetative materials
including 40+ tires, mattress springs, plastics, furniture, clothing, household garbage,
metals, and other unidentifiable non-vegetative debris. At 1621 Zarzamore St., Ms. Pam
Vivian observed 5 piles containing the burnt remnants of numerous tires.

. On 8 October 2015, DAQ FRO issued a Notice of Violation/Notice of Recommendation

of Enforcement (NOV/NRE) to Mr. Vance Brewer (VB) Marsh. Certified green card was
received on 14 October 2015.

. On 28 October 2015, Mr. Marsh arrived at DAQ FRO and discussed the illegal open

buming on his residence and the surrounding properties investigated on 23 July 2015.
Ms. Heather Carter and Ms. Pam Vivian listened to his explanations of how someone else
did most of the burning, but that he did burn some of the debris right around his residence
(1627 Zarzamore St.). He also admitted to allowing the illegal open burning of non-
vegetative materials by others on his family land that he manages. He took responsibility
for the illegal open burnings observed at 1627 & 1621 Zarzamore St.

. Air Quality Compliance History:

01/14/08- NOV- allowing open burning of tires on MJ Marsh Farms property
09/14/10- NOV- burning non-vegetative materials for waste disposal

06/13/12- NOV- burning non-vegetative materials for waste disposal

11/20/12- NOV- open burning non-vegetative materials on MJ Marsh Farms property

. The costs of investigation or inspection in this matter totaled $363.
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Vance Brewer (VB) Marsh

. Case No. 2015-035

Page 2

Based upon the above Findings of Fact, I make the following:

IL. CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

A. Vance Brewer (VB) Marsh was in violation of 15A NCAC 2D .1900, for causing,
allowing or permitting open burning, as stated in Part I, Findings of Fact, above.

B. G.S. 143-215.114A provides that a civil penalty of not more than twenty-five
thousand dollars ($25,000) per violation may be assessed against a person who
violates or fails to act in accordance with the terms, conditions, or requirements of a
permit required by NCGS 143-215.108 or who violates any regulation adopted by
the Environmental Management Commission.

C. G.S. 143-215.3(a)(9) provides that the costs of any investigation or inspection may
be assessed against a person who violates or fails to act in accordance with the terms,

conditions, or requirements of a permit required by G.S. 143-215.108 or who
violates any regulation adopted by the Environmental Management Commission.

Based upon the above Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, I make the following;
III.  DECISION:

Vance Brewer (VB) Marsh is hereby assessed a civil penalty of:

$_1500.00 For one (1) violation of 15A NCAC 2D .1900, “Open
Burning,” for the open burning investigated on 23 July 2015.

$_lSo0.00 TOTAL CIVIL PENALTY, whichis _{ percent of the
maximum penalty authorized by G.S. 143-215.114A.

$ 363.00 Investigation costs

$_ 18,300 TOTAL AMOUNT DUE
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Vance Brewer (VB) Marsh
Case No. 2015-035
Page 3

Pursuant to G.S. 143-215.114A in determining the amount of the penalty, I considered the
factors listed in G.S. 143B-282.1(b) and 15A NCAC 2J .0106, which are the following:

1) The degree and extent of harm to the natural resources of the State, to the public
health, or to private property resulting from the violation(s);

2) The duration and gravity of the violation(s);

3) The effect on ground or surface water quantity or quality or on air quality;

4) The cost of rectifying the damage;

5) The amount of money saved by noncompliance;

6) Whether the violation was committed willfully or intentionally;

7) The prior record of the violator in complying or failing to comply with programs over
which the Environmental Management Commission has regulatory authority; and

8) The cost to the State of the enforcement procedures.

alio} i Dhl (Mot o

Date Sheila C. Holman, Director
Division of Air Quality
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AGENDA ITEM: REQUEST FOR REMISSION OF CIVIL PENALTY BY:

Vance Brewer (VB) Marsh
DAQ 2015-035
Cumberland County

EXPLANATION:  On 2/10/16, the Division of Air Quality, assessed a total penalty of $1,863 (Civil
Penalty of $1,500 plus investigative costs of $363) against Vance Brewer (VB) Marsh,
for:

2D .1900 Open Burning

On 5/17/16, Vance Brewer (VB) Marsh requested remission and waived the right to an
adminstrative hearing by stipulating the facts were as alleged in the assessment
document.

RECOMMENDATION: a. %a - The Division of Air Quality opposes any remission or mitigation of the
civil penalty and recommends the initial assessment in the amount of $1,863 be upheld.

b. ~ The Division of Air Quality grants the request for remission of civil
penalties and recommends the following penalty amounts apply:

$ Remitted Civil Penalty Amount
$ Remitted Investigative Costs

$ Total Penalty Amount

REMISSION FACTORS

Whether one or more of the civil penalty assessment factors were wrongly applied to the detriment of the petitioner;
Whether the violator promptly abated continuing environmental damage resulting from the violation;

Whether the violation was inadvertent or a result of an accident:

Whether the violator had been assessed civil penalties for any previous violations; and

Whether payment of the civil penalty will prevent payment for the remaining necessary remedial actions.
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Mr. Marsh

Page 3 [
MAY 2.0 206 1)L

Mi.j.,{/_,__

TR Lanee

OR

Pr——

e T
Py

3. File a petition for an administrative hearing with the Office of Administratiye Hearing

—— T — =

If you wish to contest any statement in the attached assessment document you must file a petition for an
administrative hearing. You may obtain the petition form from the Office of Administrative Hearings (OAH).
You must file the petition with the OAH within thirty (30) days of receipt of this notice. A petition is
considered filed when it is received in the Office of Administrative Hearings during normal office hours. The
OAH accepts filings Monday through Friday between the hours of 8:00 a.m. and 5:00 p-m., except for official
state holidays. The petition may be filed by facsimile (fax) or electronic mail by an attached file (with
restrictions) - provided the signed original, one ( 1) copy and a filing fee (if a filing fee is required by NCGS
§150B-23.2) is received in the OAH within seven (7) business days following the faxed or electronic
transmission. You should contact the OAH with all questions regarding the filing fee and/or the details of the
filing process. The mailing address, telephone number, and facsimile number for the OAH are as follows:

L S,

Office of Administrative Hearings

6714 Mail Service Center

Raleigh, NC 27699-6714

Telephone: (919) 431-3000 Facsimile: (919) 431-3100

A copy of the petition must also be served on NCDEQ as follows:

Sam M. Hayes, General Counsel

North Carolina Department of Environmental Quality
1601 Mail Service Center ‘

Raleigh, North Carolina 27699-1601

Please indicate the DAQ case number, as found on Page 1 of this letter, on your petition to OAH.

Failure to exercise one of the options above within thirty (30) days of receipt of this letter, as evidenced by
an internal date/time received stamp (not a postmark), will result in this matter being referred to the Attorney
General's Office for collection of the penalty through a civil action. Please be advised that additional penalties
may be assessed if the violations that are the subject of this action have not been corrected.

If you have any questions concerning this matter, please contact Thaochi Vu at 91 9-707-843L_/
<-\

\/—
Sincerely,

Sheila C. Holman, Director
Division of Air Quality, NCDEQ

Enclosures: Assessment Document

cc: Steven F. Vozzo, Supervisor Fayetteville Regional Office
Enforcement File (DAQ 2015-035)
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STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA NORTH CAROLINA
ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT
COMMISSION

County of Cumberland FILE NO. DAQ 2015-035

IN THE MATTER OF ASSESSMENT
OF CIVIL PENALTIES AGAINST

Vance Brewer (VB) Marsh

REQUEST FOR REMISSION OF CIVIL
PENALTIES; WAIVER OF RIGHT TO
AN ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING
AND STIPULATION OF FACTS

£

Having been assessed civil penalties totaling $1,862 for viclation(s) of:
2D .1900 Open Burning
as set forth in the assessment document of the Director, Division of Air Quality dated February

10, 2016, the undersigned, desiring to seek remission of the civil penalties, does hereby waive
right to an administrative hearing in the above-stated matter and does stipulate that the facts are
as alleged in the assessment document. The undersigned further understands that all evidence
presented in support of remission of this civil penalty must be submitted to the Director of the
Division of Air Quality within thirty (30) days of receipt of the notice of assessment. No new
evidence in support of a remission request will be allowed after thirty (30) days from the receipt

of the notice of assessment.

This the ] Wday of ﬁﬁ/l/ /)75/6 ,20_
Signature
By
UMVCE GREWER 1TAR5TY
Print Name

Address U/éoz{ Z/HW/W/‘&E 57-/
HIPE MBI LS N P EIHE

Telephone  (_7/8 Y }0 0 ‘Q 2/ [
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PAT MCCRORY

Governor

DONALD R. VAN DER VAART

Secretary

SHEILA C. HOLMAN

Air Quality

ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY Director

CERTIFIED MAIL RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
7014 2120 0003 9404 8267

February 10, 2016

Mr. Vance Brewer Marsh, Registered Agent
1627 Zarzamore St.
Hope Mills, NC 28348

SUBJECT: Civil Penalty Assessment for Violation(s)
2D .1900 Open Burning
File No.: DAQ 2015-035
Violator: Vance Brewer (VB) Marsh
County: Cumberland

Dear Mr. Marsh:

This letter transmits notice of civil penalty assessed against Vance Brewer (VB) Marsh in the amount of
$1,500 and $363 investigative costs, for a total of $1,863.

Enclosed is a copy of the assessment document explaining this penalty. This action was taken under the
authority vested in me by the delegation pursuant to North Carolina General Statutes (NCGS) 143-215.114A(d).
Any new or continuing violation(s) may be the subject of a new enforcement action, including additional penalty.

You must take one of the three actions outlined below within thirty (30) days from the date of receipt of
this letter. Please be advised that if you fail to exercise one of the following options within thirty (30) days,
you will lose your right to appeal or contest this case and your case will be Sforwarded to the Attorney
General's Office for collection.

1. Submit payment of the penalty:

Payment should be made directly to the order of the North Carolina Department of Environmental Quality
(NCDEQ). When submitting payment, please reference your DAQ case number on your check to insure proper
posting. Please do not include the attached waiver form when submitting payment. Payment of the penalty will
not foreclose further enforcement action for any continuing or new violation(s). Please submit payment to the
attention of:

Enforcement Group - Payment
Department of Environmental Quality
Division of Air Quality

1641 Mail Service Center

Raleigh, NC 27699-1641

State of North Carolina | Environmental Quality | Air Quality
1641 Mail Service Center | 217 West Jones Street, Suite 4000 | Raleigh, NC 27699-1641

919 707 8400 T
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Mr. Marsh
February 10, 2016
Page 2

Please be advised, that it is the policy for NCDEQ to charge and collect a processing fee of $25.00 for
checks on which payment has been refused by the bank because of insufficient funds or because of an invalid
bank account.

OR

2. Submit a written request for remission including a detailed justification for such request:

Please be aware that a request for remission is limited to consideration of the five factors listed below as they
may relate to the reasonableness of the amount of the civil penalty assessed. Requesting remission is not the proper
procedure for contesting whether the violation(s) occurred or the accuracy of the factual statements contained in the
civil penalty assessment document. Because a remission request forecloses the option of an administrative hearing,
such a request must be accompanied by a waiver of your right to an administrative hearing and a stipulation and
agreement that no factual or legal issues are in dispute. Please prepare a detailed statement that establishes why you
believe civil penalty should be remitted, and submit it to the address listed below. In determining whether a
remission request will be approved, the following factors shall be considered:

O whether one or more of the civil penalty assessment factors in NCGS 143B-282. 1(b) were
wrongfully applied to the detriment of the violator;

(2) whether the violator promptly abated continuing environmental damage resulting from the
violation;

3) whether the violation was jnadvertent or a result of an accident;

(4) whether the violator has been assessed civil penalties for any previous violations; or

%) whether payment of the civil penalty will prevent payment for the remaining necessary

. remedial actions.

Please note that all evidence presented in support of your request for remission must be submitted in writing.
If you choose this option, do not send in payment at this time. The Director of the Division of Air Quality
(DAQ) will review your evidence and inform you of his/her decision in the matter of your remission request.
The response will provide details regarding the case status, directions for payment, and provision for further
appeal of the penalty to the Environmental Management Commission's Committee on Civil Penalty Remissions
(Committee). Please be advised that the Committee cannot consider information that was not part of the
original remission request considered by the Director. Therefore, it is very important that you prepare a
complete and thorough statement in support of your request for remission.

In order to request remission, you must complete and submit the enclosed "Request for Remission of Civil
Penalties, Waiver of Right to an Administrative Hearing, and Stipulation of Facts" form within thirty (30) days
of receipt of this notice. The DAQ also requests that you complete and submit the enclosed "Justification for
Remission Request." Both forms should be submitted to the following address:

Enforcement Group - Remission
Department of Environmental Quality
Division of Air Quality

1641 Mail Service Center

Raleigh, North Carolina 27699-1641
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Mr. Marsh
Page 3

OR

3. File a petition for an administrative hearing with the Office of Administrative Hearings:

If you wish to contest any statement in the attached assessment document you must file a petition for an
administrative hearing. You may obtain the petition form from the Office of Administrative Hearings (OAH).
You must file the petition with the OAH within thirty (30) days of receipt of this notice. A petition is
considered filed when it is received in the Office of Administrative Hearings during normal office hours. The
OAH accepts filings Monday through Friday between the hours of 8:00 a.m. and 5:00 p.m., except for official
state holidays. The petition may be filed by facsimile (fax) or electronic mail by an attached file (with
restrictions) - provided the signed original, one (1) copy and a filing fee (if a filing fee is required by NCGS
§150B-23.2) is received in the OAH within seven (7) business days following the faxed or electronic
transmission. You should contact the OAH with all questions regarding the filing fee and/or the details of the
filing process. The mailing address, telephone number, and facsimile number for the OAH are as follows:

Office of Administrative Hearings

6714 Mail Service Center

Raleigh, NC 27699-6714

Telephone: (919) 431-3000 Facsimile: (919) 431-3100

A copy of the petition must also be served on NCDEQ as follows:

Sam M. Hayes, General Counsel

North Carolina Department of Environmental Quality
1601 Mail Service Center

Raleigh, North Carolina 27699-1601

Please indicate the DAQ case number, as found on Page 1 of this letter, on your petition to OAH.

Failure to exercise one of the options above within thirty (30) days of receipt of this letter, as evidenced by
an internal date/time received stamp (not a postmark), will result in this matter being referred to the Attorney
General's Office for collection of the penalty through a civil action. Please be advised that additional penalties
may be assessed if the violations that are the subject of this action have not been corrected.

If you have any questions concerning this matter, please contact Thaochi Vu at 919-707-8433.
Sincerely,
BlL e
Sheila C. Holman, Director
Division of Air Quality, NCDEQ

Enclosures: Assessment Document

cc: Steven F. Vozzo, Supervisor Fayetteville Regional Office
Enforcement File (DAQ 2015-035)
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STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA NORTH CAROLINA
ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT

COUNTY OF CUMBERLAND COMMISSION
IN THE MATTER OF: ) CASE NUMBER 2015-035
VANCE BREWER (VB) MARSH )

)

)
FOR VIOLATION OF: ) CIVIL PENALTY ASSESSMENT
15ANCAC 2D .1900 )
“OPEN BURNING” )

Acting pursuant to North Carolina General Statutes (G.S.) 143-215.114A, 1, Sheila C. Holman,
Director of the Division of Air Quality (DAQ), make the following:

L. FINDINGS OF FACT:

A. On 23 July 2015, the Division of Air Quality Fayetteville Regional Office, DAQ FRO,
received a complaint from the Cumberland County Sheriff’s Office concerning the open
burning of non-vegetative materials nearby and surrounding the residence of Mr. Vance
Brewer (VB) Marsh at 1627 and 1621 Zarzamore St. Hope Mills, in Cumberland County,
North Carolina.

B. On 23 July 2015, Ms. Pam Vivian, DAQ FRO, investigated this complaint. Upon arrival
at 1627 Zarzamore St., she observed 12 piles of charred non-vegetative materials
including 40+ tires, mattress springs, plastics, furniture, clothing, household garbage,
metals, and other unidentifiable non-vegetative debris. At 1621 Zarzamore St., Ms. Pam
Vivian observed 5 piles containing the burnt remnants of numerous tires.

C. On 8 October 2015, DAQ FRO issued a Notice of Violation/Notice of Recommendation
of Enforcement (NOV/NRE) to Mr. Vance Brewer (VB) Marsh. Certified green card was
received on 14 October 2015.

D. On 28 October 2015, Mr. Marsh arrived at DAQ FRO and discussed the illegal open
burning on his residence and the surrounding properties investigated on 23 July 2015.
Ms. Heather Carter and Ms. Pam Vivian listened to his explanations of how someone else
did most of the burning, but that he did burn some of the debris right around his residence
(1627 Zarzamore St.). He also admitted to allowing the illegal open burning of non-
vegetative materials by others on his family land that he manages. He took responsibility
for the illegal open burnings observed at 1627 & 1621 Zarzamore St.

E. Air Quality Compliance History:

01/14/08- NOV- allowing open burning of tires on MJ Marsh Farms property
09/14/10- NOV- burning non-vegetative materials for waste disposal

06/13/12- NOV- burning non-vegetative materials for waste disposal

11/20/12- NOV- open burning non-vegetative materials on MJ Marsh Farms property

F. The costs of investigation or inspection in this matter totaled $363.
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Vance Brewer (VB) Marsh
Case No. 2015-035
Page 2

Based upon the above Findings of Fact, I make the following:

II. CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

A. Vance Brewer (VB) Marsh was in violation of 15A NCAC 2D .1900, for causing,
allowing or permitting open burning, as stated in Part I, Findings of Fact, above.

B. G.S. 143-215.114A provides that a civil penalty of not more than twenty-five
thousand dollars ($25,000) per violation may be assessed against a person who
violates or fails to act in accordance with the terms, conditions, or requirements of a
permit required by NCGS 143-215.108 or who violates any regulation adopted by
the Environmental Management Commission.

C. G.S. 143-215.3(a)(9) provides that the costs of any investigation or inspection may
be assessed against a person who violates or fails to act in accordance with the terms,

conditions, or requirements of a permit required by G.S. 143-215.108 or who
violates any regulation adopted by the Environmental Management Commission.

Based upon the above Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, I make the following:
IIl.  DECISION:

Vance Brewer (VB) Marsh is hereby assessed a civil penalty of:

$_1500.70 For one (1) violation of 15A NCAC 2D .1900, “Open
Burning,” for the open burning investigated on 23 July 2015.

s_1500.00 TOTAL CIVIL PENALTY, whichis __{o percent of the
maximum penalty authorized by G.S. 143-215.114A.

$ 363.00 Investigation costs

$ | 8,300 TOTAL AMOUNT DUE
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Vance Brewer (VB) Marsh
Case No. 2015-035
Page 3

Pursuant to G.S. 143-215.114A in determining the amount of the penalty, I considered the
factors listed in G.S. 143B-282.1(b) and 15A NCAC 27J .0106, which are the following:

1) The degree and extent of harm to the natural resources of the State, to the public
health, or to private property resulting from the violation(s);

2) The duration and gravity of the violation(s);

3) The effect on ground or surface water quantity or quality or on air quality;

4) The cost of rectifying the damage;

5) The amount of money saved by noncompliance;

6) Whether the violation was committed willfully or intentionally;

7) The prior record of the violator in complying or failing to comply with programs over
which the Environmental Management Commission has regulatory authority; and

8) The cost to the State of the enforcement procedures.

21010 Bkl (Mot o

Date Sheila C. Holman, Director
Division of Air Quality
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JUSTIFICATION FOR REMISSION REQUEST

DAQ Case Number: 2015-035

County: Cumberland
Violator: Vance Brewer (VB) Marsh
Facility ID:

Amount Assessed:  $1.863 ($1.500 in penalty and $363 in investigative costs)

Please use this form when requesting remission of this civil penalty. You must also complete the
"Request For Remission, Waiver of Right to an Administrative Hearing,_and Stipluation of Facis"

form to request remission of this civil penalty. You should attach any documents that you believe
support your request and are necessary for the Director to consider in determining your request for
remission. Please be aware that a request for remission is limited to consideration of the five
factors listed below as they may relate to the reasonableness of the amount of the civil penalty
assessed. Requesting remission is not the proper procedure for contesting whether the
violation(s) occurred or the accuracy of any of the factual statements contained in the civil penalty
assessment document. Pursuant to N.C.G.S. 143B-282.1(c), remission of a civil penalty may be
granted only when one or more of the following five factors applies. Please check each factor
that you believe applies to your case and provide a detailed explanation, including copies of
supporting documents, as to why the factor applies (attach additional pages as needed).

__ (a) one or more of the civil penalty assessment factors in N.C.G.S 143B-282.1(b) were
wrongfully applied to the detriment of the petitioner (the assessment factors are

listed in the civil penalty assessment document);

(b)  the violator promptly abated continuing environmental damage resulting from the
violation (i.e., explain the steps that you took to correct the violation and prevent

future occurrences);

_ (c) the violation was inadvertent or a result of an accident (i.e., explain why the

violation was unavoidable or something you could not prevent or prepare for),

(d) the violator had not been assessed civil penalties for any previous violations;

() payment of the civil penalty will prevent payment for the remaining necessary

remedial actions (i.e., explain how payment of the civil penaity will prevent you

from performing the activities necessary to achieve compliance).

EXPLANATION:

Page 50 of 91



STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA NORTH CAROLINA
ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT
COMMISSION

County of Cumberland FILE NO. DAQ 2015-035

REQUEST FOR REMISSION OF CIVIL
PENALTIES; WAIVER OF RIGHT TO
AN ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING
AND STIPULATION OF FACTS

IN THE MATTER OF ASSESSMENT
OF CIVIL PENALTIES AGAINST

Vance Brewer (VB) Marsh

Having been assessed civil penalties totaling $1,863 for violation(s) of:
2D .1900 Open Burning
as set forth in the assessment document of the Director, Division of Air Quality dated February

10, 2016, the undersigned, desiring to seek remission of the civil penalties, does hereby waive
right to an administrative hearing in the above-stated matter and does stipulate that the facts are
as alleged in the assessment document. The undersigned further understands that all evidence
presented in support of remission of this civil penalty must be submitted to the Director of the
Division of Air Quality within thirty (30) days of receipt of the notice of assessment. No new
evidence in support of a remission request will be allowed after thirty (30) days from the receipt

of the notice of assessment.

This the day of ,20_
Signature
By
Print Name
Address
Telephone ( )
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PAT MCCRORY

Governor

DONALD R. VAN DER VAART

Secretary
Air Quality SHEILA C. HOLMAN
ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY Director

CERTIFIED MAIL RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
7010 1870 0001 3322 4568

June 2, 2016

Mr. Vance Brewer Marsh, Registered Agent
1621 Zarzamore St.
Hope Mills, NC 28348

SUBJECT: Request for Remission of Civil Penalty Pursuant to NCGS 143-215.114A(e)
File No.: DAQ 2015-035
Violator: Vance Brewer (VB) Marsh
County: Cumberland

Dear Mr. Marsh:

Pursuant to authority delegated to me by NCGS 143-215.114A.(g), I have considered the information
submitted in support of your request for remission in accordance with NCGS 143-215.114A.(e), and have not
found grounds to modify your assessment of $1,863 (Civil Penalty of $1,500 plus Investigative Costs of $363).
However, I will allow you to pay the penalty in installments. If you choose this option, please contact Amy

Vanderkop at 919-707-8432 to arrange for a payment plan.

Should you choose to pay the full penalty, you may send a check or money order to the North Carolina
Department of Environmental Quality (NCDEQ).  Please submit payment within thirty (30) days of receipt of
this letter to the attention of:

Enforcement Group - Payment
Department of Environmental Quality
Division of Air Quality

1641 Mail Service Center

Raleigh, North Carolina 27699-1641

Please be advised, that it is the policy for NCDEQ to charge and collect a processing fee of $25.00 for
checks on which payment has been refused by the bank because of insufficient funds or because of an invalid

bank account.

If payment is not received within thirty (30) days of receipt of this letter, in accordance with NCGS
143-215.114A.(e), your request for remission of the civil penalty with supporting documents and my
recommendation to deny the request with supporting documentation will be delivered to the North Carolina
Environmental Management Commission's (EMC) Civil Penalty Remission Committee (Committee) for

final agency decision.

State of North Carolina | Environmental Quality | Air Quality
1641 Mail Service Center | 217 West Jones Street, Suite 4000 | Raleigh, NC 27699-1641
919 707 8400 T
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Mr. Marsh
June 2, 2016
Page 2

If you desire to make an oral presentation to the Committee on why your request for remission meets one or
more of the five statutory factors you were asked to address, you must complete and return the enclosed form
within thirty (30) days of receipt of this letter. Please mail the completed form to:

Enforcement Group - EMC Request
Department of Environmental Quality
Division of Air Quality

1641 Mail Service Center

Raleigh, North Carolina 27699-1641

If you request to orally present your case to the EMC, you will be notified by certified mail of the date,
time, and place that your oral presentation can be made. Otherwise, the final decision on your request for
remission will be made by the Committee based on the written record.

Thank you for your cooperation in this matter. If you have any questions about this letter, please contact
Thaochi Vu at 919-707-8433.

Sincerely,

Bt €. oo

Sheila C. Holman, Director
Division of Air Quality, NCDEQ

|

Enclosure: Request for Oral Presentation

cc: Steven F. Vozzo, Supervisor Fayetteville Regional Office
Enforcement File (DAQ 2015-035)
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STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT
COMMISSION

COUNTY OF Cumberland DAQ Case Number: 2015-035

IN THE MATTER OF ASSESSMENT
OF CIVIL PENALTIES AGAINST:
Vance Brewer (VB) Marsh

REQUEST FOR ORAL PRESENTATION

I hereby request to make an oral presentation before the Environmental Management Commission's (EMC) Committee on Civil Penalty

Remissions in the matter of the case noted above. In making this request, I assert that I understand all of the following statements:

«  Making a presentation will require the presence of myself or my representative during a Committee meeting held in Raleigh, North

Carolina.

« My presentation will be limited to discussion of issues and information submitted in my original remission request, and because no

factual issues are in dispute, my presentation will be limited to three (3) minutes in length.

The North Carolina State Bar's Authorized Practice of Law Committee has ruled that the appearance in a representative capacity at

quasi-judicial hearings or proceedings is limited to lawyers who are active members of the bar. Proceedings before the Committee on

Remission are quasi-judicial. You should consider how you intend to present your case to the Committee in light of the State Bar's opinion
and whether anyone will be speaking in a representative capacity for you or a business or government entity. If you or your representative

would like to speak before the Committee, you must complete and return this form within thirty (30) days of receipt of this letter.

Depending on your status as an individual, corporation, partnership, or municipality, the State Bar's Opinion affects how you may proceed

with your oral presentation. See www.ncbar.com/ethics. Authorized Practice Advisory Opinion 2006-1 and 2007 Formal Ethics Opinion 3.

«  Ifyou are an individual or business owne, then you do not need legal representation before the Committee; however, if you
intend on having another individual speak on your behalf regarding the factual situations, such as an expert, engineer or
consultant, then you must also be present at the meeting in order to avoid violating the State Bar's Opinion on the unauthorized

practice of law.

- Ifyou are a corporation, partnership or municipality, then your representative must consider the recent State Bar's Opinion and
could be considered practicing law without a license if he or she is not a licensed attorney. Non-lawyers may present facts but

must not offer legal representation or legal opinion.

If you choose to request an oral presentation please make sure that signatures on the previously submitted Remission Request form and
this Oral Presentation Request form are: 1) for individuals and business owners, your own signature and 2) for corporations, partnerships

and municipalities, signed by individuals who would not violate the State Bar's Opinion on the unauthorized practice of law.

Also, be advised that the Committee on Civil Penalty Remissions may choose not to proceed with hearing your case if the Committee is

informed that a violation of the State Bar occurs. This the day of , 20

SIGNATURE

TITLE (President, Owner, etc.)

ADDRESS

TELEPHONE ()
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PAT MCCRORY

Governor

DONALD R. VAN DER VAART

Secretary

Air Quality SHEILA C. HOLMAN

ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY Director

July 19, 2016

Mr. Vance Brewer Marsh, Registered Agent
Vance Brewer (VB) Marsh

1621 Zarzamore St.

Hope Mills, NC 28348

SUBJECT: Request for Remission of Civil Penalty Pursuant to NCGS 143-215.114A(e)
File No.: DAQ 2015-035
Violator: Vance Brewer (VB) Marsh
County: Cumberland

Dear Mr. Marsh:

Pursuant to authority delegated to me by NCGS 143-215.1 14A.(g), I have considered the information
submitted in support of your request for remission in accordance with NCGS 143-215.114A (e), and have not
found grounds to modify your assessment of $1,863 (Civil Penalty of $1,500 plus Investigative Costs of $363).
However, I will allow you to pay the penalty in installments. If you choose this option, please contact Amy

Vanderkop at 919-707-8432 to arrange for a payment plan.

Should you choose to pay the full penalty, you may send a check or money order to the North Carolina
Department of Environmental Quality (NCDEQ). Please submit payment within thirty (30) days of receipt of
this letter to the attention of:

Enforcement Group - Payment
Department of Environmental Quality
Division of Air Quality

1641 Mail Service Center

Raleigh, North Carolina 27699-1641

Please be advised, that it is the policy for NCDEQ to charge and collect a processing fee of $25.00 for
checks on which payment has been refused by the bank because of insufficient funds or because of an invalid

bank account.

If payment is not received within thirty (3 0) days of receipt of this letter, in accordance with NCGS
143-215.114A.(e), your request for remission of the civil penalty with supporting documents and my
recommendation to deny the request with supporting documentation will be delivered to the North Carolina
Environmental Management Commission's (EMC) Civil Penalty Remission Committee (Committee) for
final agency decision.

State of North Carolina | Environmental Quality | Air Quality
1641 Mail Service Center | 217 West Jones Street, Suite 4000 | Raleigh, NC 27699-1641
919 707 8400 T

Page 55 of 91



Mr. Marsh
June 2, 2016
Page 2

If you desire to make an oral presentation to the Committee on why your request for remission meets one or
more of the five statutory factors you were asked to address, you must complete and return the enclosed form
within thirty (30) days of receipt of this letter. Please mail the completed form to:

Enforcement Group - EMC Request
Department of Environmental Quality
Division of Air Quality

1641 Mail Service Center

Raleigh, North Carolina 27699-1641

If you request to orally present your case to the EMC, you will be notified by certified mail of the date,
time, and place that your oral presentation can be made. Otherwise, the final decision on your request for
remission will be made by the Committee based on the written record.

Thank you for your cooperation in this matter. If you have any questions about this letter, please contact
Thaochi Vu at 919-707-8433.

Sincerely,

Bt C. el

Sheila C. Holman, Director
Division of Air Quality, NCDEQ

Enclosure: Request for Oral Presentation

ce: Steven F. Vozzo, Supervisor Fayetteville Regional Office
Enforcement File (DAQ 2015-035)
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STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT
COMMISSION

COUNTY OF Cumberland DAQ Case Number: 2015-035

IN THE MATTER OF ASSESSMENT
OF CIVIL PENALTIES AGAINST:
Vance Brewer (VB) Marsh

REQUEST FOR ORAL PRESENTATION

[N N

I hereby request to make an oral presentation before the Environmental Management Commission's (EMC) Committee on Civil Penalty

Remissions in the matter of the case noted above. In making this request, I assert that I understand all of the following statements:

«  Making a presentation will require the presence of myself or my representative during a Committee meeting held in Raleigh, North

Carolina,

. My presentation will be limited to discussion of issues and information submitted in my original remission request, and because no

factual issues are in dispute, my presentation will be limited to three (3) minutes in length.

The North Carolina State Bar's Authorized Practice of Law Committee has ruled that the appearance in a representative capacity at

quasi-judicial hearings or proceedings is limited to lawyers who are active members of the bar. Proceedings before the Committee on
Remission are quasi-judicial. You should consider how you intend to present your case to the Committee in light of the State Bar's opinion
and whether anyone will be speaking in a representative capacity for you or a business or government entity. If you or your representative

would like to speak before the Committee, you must complete and return this form within thirty (30) days of receipt of this letter.

Depending on your status as an individual, corporation, partnership, or municipality, the State Bar's Opinion affects how you may proceed

with your oral presentation. See www.ncbar.com/ethics. Authorized Practice Advisory Opinion 2006-1 and 2007 Formal Ethics Opinion 3.

- Ifyou are an individual or business owner, then you do not need legal representation before the Committee; however, if you

intend on having another individual speak on your behalf regarding the factual situations, such as an expert, engineer ot

consultant, then you must also be present at the meeting in order to avoid violating the State Bar's Opinion on the unauthorized

practice of law.

- Ifyou are a corporation, partnership or municipality, then your representative must consider the recent State Bar's Opinion and
could be considered practicing law without a license if he or she is not a licensed attorney. Non-lawyers may present facts but

must not offer legal representation or legal opinion.

If you choose to request an oral presentation please make sure that signatures on the previously submitted Remission Request form and
this Oral Presentation Request form are: 1) for individuals and business owners, your own signature and 2) for corporations, partnerships

and municipalities, signed by individuals who would not violate the State Bar's Opinion on the unauthorized practice of law.

Also, be advised that the Committee on Civil Penalty Remissions may choose not to proceed with hearing your case if the Committee is

informed that a violation of the State Bar occurs. This the day of - , 20

SIGNATURE

TITLE (President, Owner, etc.)

ADDRESS

TELEPHONE ( )
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NC Department of Environment and Natural Resources

Division of Air Quality
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Vanderkop, Amy

From: Carter, Heather

Sent: Monday, May 23, 2016 12:54 PM

To: Pjetraj, Michael

Cc: Vanderkop, Amy; Spiller, Asher (Aspiller@ncdoj.gov); Vozzo, Steven
Subject: RE: VB Marsh

Michazl,

Mr. Marsh came into the FRO on 9 May 2016, and during his conversation with Sieven he siated that the following is a
sood phone number to reach hinmi: 910-703-9211.

Note that the voice inessaging systern is not set up on this phone line, and when/if someonie does answer it will
srobably be Ms. Stella Oenning. Nir. Marsh may be nearby and able to speak with you at the tirne you call, but we have
also left messages with Ms. Oenning to have him return our call, which he has.

From: Pjetraj, Michael

Sent: Friday, May 20, 2016 5:10 PM

To: Carter, Heather <Heather.Carter@ncdenr.gov>; Vozzo, Steven <steven.vozzo@ncdenr.gov>

Cc: Vanderkop, Amy <amy.vanderkop@ncdenr.gov>; Spiller, Asher (Aspiller@ncdoj.gov) <Aspiller@ncdoj.gov>
Subject: VB Marsh

Steven & Heather,
Mr. Marsh received the CPA on 4/28/16. We received a reply from him on 5/20/16, within 30 days. The reply included a
signed & partially filled remission request, as well as a handwritten request for an administrative hearing.

Since he has to choose one of the two paths, | have tried to contact him at the following numbers which | found in the
files:

910-723-0677 — Person answered the phone with an expletive about Mr. Marsh

910-703-9211 — Verizon Wireless message that the person is not available & then a disconnect

910-885-2679 — Continuous busy signal

910-339-1779 — Message “Call cannot be completed as dialed”

If you have any additional numbers, please forward them.

Amy, please send a letter to him Monday morning stating that he must choose either remission or contested case, not
both, and to call us by Friday 5/27.

If we are not able to contact Mr. Marsh, and/or he does not respond with a single path by 5/28/16, | will request that we
move forward with remission since he signed the form which clearly states “...the undersigned, desiring to seek
remission of the civil penalties, does hereby waive right to an administrative hearing...”

Michael Pjetraj, P.E.

Stationary Source Compliance Branch Supervisor
Division of Air Quality

North Carolina Department of Environmental Quality

919-707-8497 office
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Vanderkop, Amy

From: Vanderkop, Amy

Sent: Tuesday, May 24, 2016 8:15 AM

To: Vozzo, Steven

Subject: Vance Brewer Marsh case (Cumberland) 2015-035
Attachments: Vance Brewer Marsh.pdf

Steve,

Here is the paperwork Mr. Marsh submitted. As you know, we are currently trying to ascertain which option he truly
wants to pursue — remission or contested case. S0 this case may be heard next week. | wanted to give you a heads up.

Thanks,
Amy

Amy Vanderkop

Administrative Assistant

Division of Air Quality, Stationary Source Compliance Branch
North Carolina Department of Environmental Quality

919 707 8432 office

217 West Jones Street
1641 Mail Service Center
Raleigh, NC 27699-1641
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PAT MCCRORY

Governor

DONALD R. VAN DER VAART

Secretary
Ailr Quality SHEILA C. HOLMAN
ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY Director

May 24,2016

Mr. Vance Brewer Marsh
1627 Zarzamore St.
Hope Mills, NC 28348

SUBJECT: Civil Penalty Assessment for Violation(s)
2D .1900 Open Burning
FileNo.: DAQ 2015-035
Violator:  Vance Brewer (VB) Marsh
County: Cumberland

Dear Mr. Marsh:

On February 10, 2016 you were assessed a Civil Penalty by the Division of Air Quality. On
May 17, 2016 you submitted paperwork (the Request for Remission of Civil Penalties; Waiver of Right to an
Administrative Hearing and Stipulation of Facts) to request a remission. However, you also wrote on the letter
that you wanted to contest the case. Only one option can be pursued.

You have until Friday, May 27" to call me at 919-707-8432 and choose to either seek remission from
the Director or contest the case in court. If I don’t hear from you, we will process your request for
remission since that is the form you completed and submitted to the Division of Air Quality.

Thank you in advance to your prompt attention to this matter.

Sincerely,

Amy mrkop, Administrati ,fﬁsswtant

Division of Air Quality, NCDEQ

Attachments:  Original Assessment Document

cc: Enforcement File (DAQ 2015-035)

State of North Carolina | Environmental Quality | Air Quality
1641 Mail Service Center | 217 West Jones Street, Suite 4000 | Raleigh, NC 27699-1641
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PAT MCCRORY

Governor

DONALD R. VAN DER VAART

Secretary
Air Quality SHEILA C. HOLMAN
ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY Director

CERTIFIED MAIL RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
7014 2120 0003 9404 8267

February 10, 2016

Mr. Vance Brewer Marsh, Registered Agent
1627 Zarzamore St.
Hope Mills, NC 28348

SUBJECT: Civil Penalty Assessment for Violation(s)
2D .1900 Open Burning
File No.: DAQ 2015-035
Violator: Vance Brewer (VB) Marsh
County: Cumberland

Dear Mr. Marsh:

This letter transmits notice of civil penalty assessed against Vance Brewer (VB) Marsh in the amount of
$1,500 and $363 investigative costs, for a total of $1,863.

Enclosed is a copy of the assessment document explaining this penalty. This action was taken under the
authority vested in me by the delegation pursuant to North Carolina General Statutes (NCGS) 143-215.114A(d).
Any new or continuing violation(s) may be the subject of a new enforcement action, including additional penalty.

You must take one of the three actions outlined below within thirty (30) days from the date of receipt of
this letter. Please be advised that if you fail to exercise one of the following options within thirty (30) days,
you will lose your right to appeal or contest this case and your case will be forwarded to the Attorney
General's Office for collection.

1. Submit payment of the penalty:

Payment should be made directly to the order of the North Carolina Department of Environmenta! Quality
(NCDEQ). When submitting payment, please reference your DAQ case number on your check to insure proper
posting. Please do not include the attached waiver form when submitting payment. Payment of the penalty will
not foreclose further enforcement action for any continuing or new violation(s). Please submit payment to the
attention of:

Enforcement Group - Payment
Department of Environmental Quality
Division of Air Quality

1641 Mail Service Center

Raleigh, NC 27699-1641

State of North Carolina | Environmental Quality | Air Quality
1641 Mail Service Center | 217 West Jones Street, Suite 4000 | Raleigh, NC 27699-1641
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Mr. Marsh
February 10, 2016
Page 2

Please be advised, that it is the policy for NCDEQ to charge and collect a processing fee of $25.00 for
checks on which payment has been refused by the bank because of insufficient funds or because of an invalid
bank account.

OR

2. Submit a written request for remission including a detailed justification for such request:

Please be aware that a request for remission is limited to consideration of the five factors listed below as they
may relate to the reasonableness of the amount of the civil penalty assessed. Requesting remission is not the proper
procedure for contesting whether the violation(s) occurred or the accuracy of the factual statements contained in the
civil penalty assessment document. Because a remission request forecloses the option of an administrative hearing,
such a request must be accompanied by a waiver of your right to an administrative hearing and a stipulation and
agreement that no factual or legal issues are in dispute. Please prepare a detailed statement that establishes why you
believe civil penalty should be remitted, and submit it to the address listed below. In determining whether a
remission request will be approved, the following factors shall be considered:

) whether one or more of the civil penalty assessment factors in NCGS 143B-282.1(b) were
wrongfully applied to the detriment of the violator;

(2) whether the violator promptly abated continuing environmental damage resulting from the
violation;

3) whether the violation was inadvertent or a result of an accident;

%) whether the violator has been assessed civil penalties for any previous violations; or

5) whether payment of the civil penalty will prevent payment for the remaining necessary

. remedial actions.

Please note that all evidence presented in support of your request for remission must be submitted in writing.
If you choose this option, do not send in payment at this time. The Director of the Division of Air Quality
(DAQ) will review your evidence and inform you of his/her decision in the matter of your remission request.
The response will provide details regarding the case status, directions for payment, and provision for further
appeal of the penalty to the Environmental Management Commission's Committee on Civil Penalty Remissions
(Committee). Please be advised that the Committee cannot consider information that was not part of the
original remission request considered by the Director. Therefore, it is very important that you prepare a
complete and thorough statement in support of your request for remission.

In order to request remission, you must complete and submit the enclosed “Request Jor Remission of Civil
Penalties, Waiver of Right to an Administrative Hearing, and Stipulation of Facts" form within thirty (30) days
of receipt of this notice. The DAQ also requests that you complete and submit the enclosed “Justification for
Remission Request." Both forms should be submitted to the following address:

Enforcement Group - Remission
Department of Environmental Quality
Division of Air Quality

1641 Mail Service Center

Raleigh, North Carolina 27699-1641
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JUSTIFICATION FOR REMISSION REQUEST

DAQ Case Number: 2015-035

County: Cumberland
Violator: Vance Brewer (VB) Marsh
Facility ID:

Amount Assessed:  $1.863 ($1.500 in penalty and $363 in investigative costs)

Please use this form when requesting remission of this civil penalty. You must also complete the
"Request For Remission, Waiver of Right to an Administrative Hearing, and Stipluation of Facts"

form to request remission of this civil penalty. You should attach any documents that you believe
support your request and are necessary for the Director to consider in determining your request for
remission. Please be aware that a request for remission is limited to consideration of the five
factors listed below as they may relate to the reasonableness of the amount of the civil penalty
assessed.  Requesting remission is not the proper procedure for contesting whether the
violation(s) occurred or the accuracy of any of the factual statements contained in the civil penalty
assessment document. Pursuant to N.C.GS. 143B-282.1(c), remission of a civil penalty may be
granted only when one or more of the following five factors applies. Please check each factor
that you believe applies to your case and provide a detailed explanation, including copies of
supporting documents, as to why the factor applies (attach additional pages as needed).

(a) one or more of the civil penalty assessment factors in N.C.G.S 143B-282.1(b) were
wrongfully applied to the detriment of the petitioner (the assessment Jactors are

listed in the civil penalty assessment document);

_ (b) the violator promptly abated continuing environmental damage resulting from the

violation (i.e., explain the steps that you took to correct the violation and prevent

future occurrences);

_ (¢) the violation was inadvertent or a result of an accident (i.e., explain why the

violation was unavoidable or something you could not prevent or prepare for);

_ (d) the violator had not been assessed civil penalties for any previous violations:

(e)  payment of the civil penalty will prevent payment for the remaining necessary

remedial actions (i.e., explain how payment of the civil penalty will prevent you

from performing the activities necessary to achieve compliance).

EXPLANATION:
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B Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete A. Signature

item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. X 5 I Agent
B Print your name and address on the reverse [ Addressee )

so that we can return the card to you. B. Recei e 'Nam C. Date of Deli .
W Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, 1 ? “ﬁ%:?' fé % /7£ 27 ?e:;z
or on the front if spage permits. - A i

- - D. Is delivery address different from item, 12 [ Yes
TAnicieiAddreseecito: If YES, enter delivery address below; [ No

DAQ 2015-035 CPA 02/10/2016

|
}
|
;
i
!

Mr. Vance Brewer Marsh i

1627 Zarzamore St. 3. Service Type jp— ' t
Hope Mills, NC 28348 gCeﬂified Mail® I Priority Mail Express™ !
Registered eturn Recelpt for Merchandise |
O Insured Mail Callect on Delivery ;
4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Feg) 3 Yes §
2. Article Number :
(Transfer from service label) 7014 2120 0003 9404 8267
1+ PS Form 3811, July 2013 Domestic Return Receipt
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NC Department of Environment and Natural Resources
Division of Air Quality

TELEPHONE LOG
Date: [1/25/’L0 Time: (IZJL{S _(am) pm
20!S5-038 \
Name: ﬂh\&\ ' \/ Case#: 2015 ~034
' FRrRo _

Conversation with: J\-{ eot hev C_“ F €/ Telephone #:
Business: l/ fhC2 Brew ev” Ya e A County:
(verify address)
Summary:

I | w ] & | Ao ~ + Le_ |

CVYAs o bovkl Cafes a a Al

) fod o
she v Sherife Wi B2 o0 diiiven

‘HMB To LocpTE \/IoLA‘T'O}Q E
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Vanderkop, Amy

From: Wilburn, Danielle <dwilburn@ncdoj.gov>

Sent: Wednesday, April 06, 2016 3:34 PM

To: Vanderkop, Amy

Cc: ‘ Bernier, James; Pjetraj, Michael; Vozzo, Steven; Caudill, Craig
Subject: RE: Lexis/Nexis Verification - Vance Brewer Marsh
Attachments: MJ Marsh Farms Inc.pdf; vance_marsh.pdf

Hi Amy,

Please see the attached information. Lexis shows his current address is 5284 Butler Nursery Road in

Fayetteville. I am also attaching the Secretary of State’s page for this company, which gives you two other

addresses to try: 3030 H. Bullard Road in Hope Mills and 7890 NC Highway 87 S. in Fayetteville.

Also, it is worth noting that when you are attempting to serve a registered entity in NC, in some circumstances it
would be appropriate to serve the entity through the Secretary of State for a $10.00 fee. Please see the website

below with further information regarding that process.

dpss/vwww.sosne.conysop/ i hePaoc aapx

Also, I don’t mind answering these inquiries for you, however going forward please shoot these requests over to
Craig first and then if he can’t find anything he will contact our office for a deeper search. Let me know if you

have any questions about any of this information. Thank you!

Danielle B. Wilburn, NCCP
Paralegal to James Bernier, Jr.
Environmental Division

NC Department of Justice
P.O. Box 629

Raleigh, NC 27602

Phone: (919) 716-6978

Fax: (919) 716-6767
dwilburn@ncdoj.gov

From: Vanderkop, Amy [mailto:amy.vanderkop@ncdenr.gov]
Sent: Tuesday, April 05, 2016 2:01 PM

To: Wilburn, Danielle

Cc: Bernier, James; Pjetraj, Michael; Vozzo, Steven
Subject: Lexis/Nexis Verification - Vance Brewer Marsh

Danielle,

I've been trying to get two Civil Penalties served to;
Vance srewer Marsh, Registered Agent

MJ Marsh Farms, Inc

1627 Zazamore St.
Hope Mills, NC 28348
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The Sheriff was unable to deliver them and said that the violator is dead and the business has closed. Can you check
your systems to see if the violator is truly dead (and provide documentation)? | think the Sheriff is mistaken by which
“Vance Marsh” died. | have located Vance Allen Marsh’s obituary from last

year:

If you find Vance Brewer Marsh, can you provide the current address on file?

Thanks for your help,
Amy

Amy Vanderkop

Administrative Assistant

Division of Air Quality, Stationary Source Compliance Branch
North Carolina Department of Environmental Quality

919 707 8432 office

217 West Jones Street
1641 Mail Service Center
Raleigh, NC 27699-1641
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Corporations Division Page 1 of 1

S e North Carolina

ISR %

S oy iy . EIC DAY TAMERT cp poae

: M Lr: Elaine F. Marshall ~ - - WIS D oFTie

i A% Secretar OECRETARY oF OVTATE

o
PO P 20022 Radeion, NC 220200800 cavmled o ann Account
Login

Click Here To: Register

View Document Filings File an Annual Report Amend a Previous Annual Report
Print a Pre-Populated Annual Report form

Corporate Mames
Legal: M. J. Marsh Farms, Inc.

Business Corporation Information

Sosld: 0518181
Status: Current-Active
Annual Report Status:  Current
Citizenship: Domestic

Date Formed: 12/30/1999
Fiscal Month: December
State of Incorporation: NC

Registered Agent: Marsh, Vance B

Corporate Addresses

Principal Office: 3030 H Bullard Rd
Hope Mills, NC 28348

Reg Office: 3030 H Bullard Rd
Hope Mills, NC 28348

Reg Mailing: 3030 H Bullard Rd
Hope Mills, NC 28348

Mailing: 7890 NC Highway 87 S
Fayetteville, NC 28306

Officers

President: Michael J Marsh

3030 H Bullard Rd
Hope Mills NC 28348

Secretary / Treas: VANCE B MARSH
3030 H Bullard Rd
Hope Mills NC 28348

Stock
Class: COMMON
Shares: 100000

No Par Value: Yes

https://www secretary.state.nc.us/Search/profcorp/4623128 4/6/2B%8e 69 of 91



LexisNexis
1 OF 1 RECORD(S)

FOR INFORMATIONAL PURPOSES ONLY
Copyright 2016 LexisNexis

a division of Reed Elsevier Inc. All Rights Reserved.

Date:4/6/2016
Report processed by:
NC-Department of Justice

Full Name Address County
MARSH, VANCE 5284 BUTLER NURSERY RD CUMBERLAND
BREWER FAYETTEVILLE, NC 28306-7695

CUMBERLAND COUNTY
ADDITIONAL PERSONAL INFORMATION

SSN DOB Gender
246-56-XXXX 2/1939
(Age:77)
Subject Summary

Name Variations

BREWER, VANCE
BREWER LIFE, MARSH VANCE
BREWER MARSH, VANCE
MARSH, V B

MARSH, VANCE

MARSH, VANCE A
MARSH, VANCE B
MARSH, VANCE B SR
MARSH, VANCE BREWER
10: MARSH, VANCE V

1: MARSHBARN, V B

12:  VANCE, MARSH

LONDIOAWN 2

SSNs Summary

No. S8SN State Iss. Date Iss. Warnings
Most frequent SSN attributed to subject:
1: 246-56-XXXX North Carolina 1955-1956

DOBs

Reported DOBs:
2/1939

1940

1939

Possible E-Mail Addresses

HOTTLIFECHICK@AOL.COM
V.MARSH@AOQOL.COM

Address Summary - 23 records found
No. Address
1: 5284 BUTLER NURSERY RD

FAYETTEVILLE, NC 28306-7695
CUMBERLAND COUNTY

Phone
(910) 339-1779

LexID{sm)
001609175747
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Vanderkop, Amy

From: Vanderkop, Amy

Sent: Tuesday, April 05, 2016 2:01 PM

To: ‘Wilburn, Danielle’

Cc: Bernier, James (jbernier@ncdoj.gov); Pjetraj, Michael; Vozzo, Steven
Subject: Lexis/Nexis Verification - Vance Brewer Marsh

Danielle,

I’'ve been trying to get two Civil Penalties served to:

Vance Brewer Marsh, Registered Agent
MJ Marsh Farms, Inc

1627 Zazamore St.

Hope Mills, NC 28348

The Sheriff was unable to deliver them and said that the violator is dead and the business has closed. Can you check
your systems to see if the violator is truly dead (and provide documentation)? | think the Sheriff is mistaken by which

“Vance Marsh” died. | have located Vance Allcit Marsh’s obituary from last
year: htip://www.sullivansliighland.com/obits/obituary.php?id=552470.

If you find Vance Brewer Marsh, can you provide the current address on file?

Thanks for your help,
Amy

Amy Vanderkop

Administrative Assistant

Division of Air Quality, Stationary Source Compliance Branch
North Carolina Department of Environmental Quality

919 707 8432 office
amy.vanderkop@ncdenr.gov

217 West Jones Street
1641 Mail Service Center
Raleigh, NC 27699-1641

Tl
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Mr. Vance Marsh Obituary - Sullivan's Highland Funeral Service & Crematory, Inc.

i Thu, Apr 12, 1962
07 Fri May 29, 2015

Visitation

11:45 AM to 12:45 PM, Wed., Jun, 03, 2015
weatior: Cape Fear Baptist Church

Frrparad Sorvie e

1:00 PM Wed., fun. 03, 2015
Lod i Cape Fear Baptist Church

g Home Pagei AII Obituaries

Bleie S SN

1 Music by The [3

Piano Brothers
Select Language 7+

iy SEND FLOWERS
# 47" Buy ditect from cu racommended |
local flo: ist ang save on fe:-a ‘

e-*"_\ SEND CHOCOLATES'

Eﬁ Caorwey your condolences with

lwgant glfbmapped chcvcoiates

(v = ALL PrRODUCTS
™ Rewiew our full iine of sympathy
. O

= gift options

http://www.sullivanshighland.com/obits/obituary.php?id=552470

Page 1 of 2

R PUNERAL Ssnvzcz
2 e’r CRE MATORY‘INC

Obituary EXpress Sympatny Condolences Protes
- Mr. Vance Allen Marsh, 53,
of Hope Mills in the Grays
Creek Community, passed
away on Friday, May 29,
2015.

He was a graduate of South View High School
and Chowan College. He enjoyed playing
chess every weekend with friends. He also
loved playing high school and college basketball.

He is survived by his parents Vance Brewer Marsh and Katherine Carter
Marsh, of Grays Creek, NC; two sisters Janet Smith, of Hope Mills, NC and
Kathy Redlin, of Myrtle Beach, SC; one brother Michael Marsh, of Grays
Creek, NC; daughter Ethelyn Churchwell, of White Oak, NC; and son
Jacob; and several nieces, nephews and a host of friends.

A visitation will be held from 11:45 a.m. until 12:45 p.m. prior to services.
Funeral services will follow at 1:00 p.m. Wednesday, June 3, 2015 at Cape
Fear Baptist Church, in Grays Creek with Rev. David Canady

officiating. Burial will follow in the church cemetery.

Online condolences may be sent to sullivanshighland.com.

Services are entrusted to Sullivan’s Highland Funeral Service & Crematory.
of Fayetteville, NC.

Click to send flowers using our local area “ View/Sign the Condolence
T ¥45% florist '~ Book
- Fioe dedvery o0 o funcral it & s

Jees
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Vanderkop, Amy

From: Vanderkop, Amy

Sent: Wednesday, April 13, 2016 9:12 AM

To: Vozzo, Steven

Cc: Carter, Heather

Subject: RE: Lexis/Nexis Verification - Vance Brewer Marsh

At this point, | just need to figure out WHERE he actually is. Hand delivery would be great if it's going to take a few tries
to jocate/get him. Plus there are 2 CPAs to deliver.

Plcase keep e inforied on what you all want me to do.

Thanks,
Amy

From: Vozzo, Steven

Sent: Wednesday, April 13, 2016 8:47 AM

To: Vanderkop, Amy <amy.vanderkop@ncdenr.gov>

Cc: Carter, Heather <Heather.Carter@ncdenr.gov>
Subject: RE: Lexis/Nexis Verification - Vance Brewer Marsh

Amy —

Thanks for digging on this one.

Let me check with Heather. VB has moved about over the years.

He was living at 1627 Zarzamore Street where the burns were occurring. And 1 believe we had to hand deliver our
NRE as well.

He also has another place on NC-87 where he has lived and burned.

For this case, do you want us to try to hand deliver since we might have to scout him out? I do not think this
would be a dangerous situation.

Again, [ am ccing Heather C and will get her to weigh in.

Thanks again,

Steven

Steven Vozzo

Regional Air Quality Supervisor

Division of Air Quality - Fayetieville Regional Office
NC Department of Environmental Quality

C10 433 3361 office

225 Green Street, Suite 714
Fayetteville NC 28301
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From: Vanderkop, Amy

Sent: Tuesday, April 12, 2016 8:48 AM

To: Vozzo, Steven <stevon.vozzo@ncdenr.zov>

Subject: FW: Lexis/Nexis Verification - Vance Brewer Marsh

Please see the email below. I'was thinking | would try to send the Sheriff to 5284 Butler Nursery Road in
Fayetteville. Are you familiar with this address? Do you think that is the right thing for me to do?

Thanks for your assistance with these casesl!
fimy

From: Wilburn, Danielle [inzilio:dwilburn@ncdoi.cov)

Sent: Wednesday, April 06, 2016 3:34 PM

To: Vanderkop, Amy <amy.vandeikoni@ucden.coy>

Cc: Bernier, James <jhernier@ncdoj.zov>; Pjetraj, Michael <niichael. pietraj@ncdenr.cov>; Vozzo, Steven
<steven.vozzo@ncdenr.gov>; Caudill, Craig <craiz.caudill@ncdenr.gov>

Subject: RE: Lexis/Nexis Verification - Vance Brewer Marsh

Hi Amy,

Please see the attached information. Lexis shows his current address is 5284 Butler Nursery Road in
tayetieville, I am also attaching the Secretary of State’s page for this company, which gives you two other
addresses to try: 3030 H. Bullard Road in Hope Mills and 7890 NC-Highway 87 S. in Fayetteville.

Also, it is worth noting that when you are attempting to serve a registered entity in NC, in some circumstances it
would be appropriate to serve the entity through the Secretary of State for a $10.00 fee. Please see the website
below with further information regarding that process.

nittpsy//www.sosne.com/sop, ThePage.aspx

Also, I don’t mind answering these inquiries for you, however going forward please shoot these requests over to
Craig first and then if he can’t find anything he will contact our office for a deeper search. Let me know if you
have any questions about any of this information. Thank you!

Danielle B. Wilburn, NCCP
Paralegal to James Bernier, Jr.
Environmental Division

NC Department of Justice
P.O. Box 629

Raleigh, NC 27602

Phone: (919) 716-6978

Fax: (919) 716-6767

dwilburnienedoj.gov

From: Vanderkop, Amy [mailto:amy.vanderkop@ncdenr.gov]
Sent: Tuesday, April 05, 2016 2:01 PM
To: Wilburn, Danielle
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Cc: Bernier, James; Pjetraj, Michael; Vozzo, Steven
Subject: Lexis/Nexis Verification - Vance Brewer Marsh

Danielle,
I've been trying to get two Civil Penalties served to:

Vance Srewer Marsh, Registered Agent
MJ Marsh Farmes, Inc

1627 Zazamore St.

Hope Mills, NC 28348

The Sheriff was unable to deliver them and said that the violator is dead and the business has closed. Can you check
your systems to see if the violator is truly dead (and provide documentation)? | think the Sheriff is mistaken by which
“Vance Marsh” died. | have located Vance Allen Marsh’s obituary from last

year: http://www.sullivanshighland.com/obits/obituary.php?id=552470.

If you find Vance Brewer Marsh, can you provide the current address on file?

Thanks for your help,
Amy

Amy Vanderkop

Administrative Assistant

Division of Air Quality, Stationary Source Compliance Branch
North Carolina Department of Environmental Quality

919 707 8432 office

217 West Jones Street
1641 Mail Service Center
Raleigh, NC 27699-1641

) '_."_a'ii

T
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PAT MCCRORY

Governor

DONALD R. VAN DER VAART

Secretary:
Air Quality SHEILA C. HOLMAN
ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY Director

March 18, 2016

?;lingirll(ag?_ County Sheriff”s Dept. ,1 lr!") 3% D

Fayetteville, NC 28301

Enclosed, please find a Return of Service for a Civil Penalty Assessment against

M, Vance iarsh, Registered Agent

Vance Brewer (VB) Marsh (910) 723-0677
1627 Zarzamore St.

Hope Mills, NC 28348

To avoid any further delays in the process of this document the Division of Air Quality would like to
have the enclosed documents served by your department. The county tax offices have been called to verify
the addresses.

**It is most important to return the form filled out in detail as to how the
documents were served.**

Attached please find a check in the amount of $30.00 for your service. We thank you in advance for
your service and attention to this matter. If you have any questions please do not hesitate to call me
at 919-707-8432.

Sincerely,

Aﬂ Vaﬂderkop, Administ’f"aiﬁ Assistant

Division of Air Quality, NCDEQ

Y,
% D

cce:  Enforcement File (DAQ 2015-035)

j0-21ID

State of Narth Carolina | Environmental Quality | Air Quality
1641 Mail Service Center | 217 West Jones Street, Suite 4000 | Raleigh, NC 27699-164 1
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RETURN OF SERVICE

i

, Lcertify that this NOTICE OF SERVICE was received on the 2 9 day of M W'Ch , 2016 and
together with the document(s) was served as follows:

On the day of , 2016 at the following location,

Address Delivered To:

document(s) were served on the following person,

Person Delivered To: Vi, e/ - ﬁ!_(ﬁ 5 o/f ceq 5’&/ m/ic/

bd’)fo’S) i (/0) '

By: delivering a copy to the above named individual personally

leaving a copy at the dwelling house or usual place of abode
of the above named individual with a person of suitable age
and discretion residing therein.

leaving a copy at the place of business of the above named
individual, where said individual is the owner or operator of a
business or corporation, at the following address.

Documents Served By:

goﬁ' // I?U % /C/ , Sheriff

% %?I{M// w(é , Deputy

If not served on the above named individual, state reason:

The Civil Penalty Assessment (CPA) letter for DAQ 2015-035, was sent to the Sheriff's office with a check
for $30.00 to cover the delivery of the letter.

Return To: DEQ/Division of Air Quality
Enforcement Group-ROS
1641 Mail Service Center
Raleigh, North Carolina 27699-1641
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PAT MCCRORY

Governor

DONALD R. VAN DER VAART

Secretary
Air Quality SHEILA C. HOLMAN
ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY Director

March 18, 2016

Mr. Vance Marsh, Registered Agent
Vance Brewer (VB) Marsh

1627 Zarzamore St.

Hope Mills, NC 28348

SUBJECT: Delivery of Civil Penalty Assessment for Violation(s)
2D .1900 Open Burning
File No.:  DAQ 2015-035
Violator: ~ Vance Brewer (VB) Marsh
County: Cumberland

Dear Mr. Marsh;

Please be advised that our attempts to have this document delivered via certified mail have failed therefore
in an effort to ensure delivery of this to you we have sought help from other resources.

Please understand that you have 30 days from delivery of this document to respond in order to avoid
further legal action.

If you have questions you may contact me at 919-707-8432, and I thank you in advance for your prompt

attention to this matter.

Amy Vanderkop, Administrative Assistant
Division of Air Quality, NCDEQ

Sigcerely,

cc: Enforcement File (DAQ 2015-035)

State of North Carolina | Environmental Quality | Air Quality
1641 Mail Service Center | 217 West Jones Street, Suite 4000 | Raleigh, NC 27699-1641
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PAT MCCRORY

Governor

DONALD R. VAN DER VAART

Secretary

Air Quality SHEILA C. HOLMAN

ENVIRONMENTAL GUALITY Director

CERTIFIED MAIL RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
7014 2120 0003 9404 8182

February 10, 2016

Mr. Vance Marsh, Registered Agent
1627 Zarzamore St.
Hope Mills, NC 28348

SUBJECT: Civil Penalty Assessment for Violation(s)
2D .1900 Open Burning
File No.: DAQ 2015-035
Violator: Vance Brewer (VB) Marsh
County: Cumberland

Dear Mr. Marsh:

This letter transmits notice of civil penalty assessed against Vance Brewer (VB) Marsh in the amount of
$1,500 and $363 investigative costs, for a total of $1,863.

Enclosed is a copy of the assessment document explaining this penalty. This action was taken under the
authority vested in me by the delegation pursuant to North Carolina General Statutes (NCGS) 143-215.114A(d).
Any new or continuing violation(s) may be the subject of a new enforcement action, including additional penalty.

You must take one of the three actions outlined below within thirty (30) days from the date of receipt of
this letter. Please be advised that if you fail to exercise one of the following options within thirty (30) days,
you will lose your right to appeal or contest this case and your case will be forwarded to the Attorney
General's Office for collection.

1. Submit payment of the penalty:

Payment should be made directly to the order of the Noith Carolina Department of Environmental Quality
(NCDEQ). When submitting payment, please reference your DAQ case number on your check to insure proper
posting. Please do not include the attached waiver form when submitting payment. Payment of the penalty will
not foreclose further enforcement action for any continuing or new violation(s). Please submit payment to the
attention of:

Enforcement Group - Payment
Department of Environmental Quality
Division of Air Quality

1641 Mail Service Center
‘Raleigh, NC 27699-1641

State of North Carolina | Environmental Quality | Air Quality
1641 Mail Service Center | 217 West Jones Street, Suite 4000 | Raleigl, NC 27699-164 1
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PAT MCCRORY

Governor

DONALD R. VAN DER VAART

Secretary
Air Quality SHEILA C. HOLMAN
ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY Director

March 18, 2016

Cumberland County Sheriff’s Dept.
131 Dick St.
Fayetteville, NC 28301

Enclosed, please find a Return of Service for a Civil Penalty Assessment against

Mr. Vance Marsh, Registered Agent

Vance Brewer (VB) Marsh (910) 723-0677
1627 Zarzamore St.

Hope Mills, NC 28348

To avoid any further delays in the process of this document the Division of Air Quality would like to
have the enclosed documents served by your department. The county tax offices have been called to verify
the addresses.

**It is most important to return the form filled out in detail as to how the
documents were served.**

Attached please find a check in the amount of $30.00 for your service. We thank you in advance for
your service and attention to this matter. If you have any questions please do not hesitate to call me
at 919-707-8432.

Sincerely,

A mderkop, Admlmstfa:ﬁ Assistant

Division of Air Quality, NCDEQ

cc:  Enforcement File (DAQ 2015-035)

State of North Carolina | Environmental Quality | Air Quality
1641 Mail Service Center | 217 West Jones Street, Suite 4000 | Raleigh, NC 27699-1641
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RETURN OF SERVICE

I certify that this NOTICE OF SERVICE was received on the day of ,2016 and
together with the document(s) was served as follows:

On the day of , 2016 at the following location,

Address Delivered To:

document(s) were served on the following person,

Person Delivered To:

By: delivering a copy to the above named individual personally
leaving a copy at the dwelling house or usual place of abode
of the above named individual with a person of suitable age
and discretion residing therein.

leaving a copy at the place of business of the above named
individual, where said individual is the owner or operator of a
business or corporation, at the following address.

Documents Served By:

, Sheriff

» Deputy

If not served on the above named individual, state reason:

The Civil Penalty Assessment (CPA) letter for DAQ 2015-035, was sent to the Sheriff's office with a check
for $30.00 to cover the delivery of the letter.

Return To: DEQ/Division of Air Quality
Enforcement Group-ROS
1641 Mail Service Center
Raleigh, North Carolina 27699-1641
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PAT MCCRORY

Governor

DONALD R. VAN DER VAART

Secretary
Air Quality SHEILA C. HOLMAN
ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY Director

March 18,2016

Mr. Vance Marsh, Registered Agent
Vance Brewer (VB) Marsh

1627 Zarzamore St.

Hope Mills, NC 28348

SUBJECT: Delivery of Civil Penalty Assessment for Violation(s)
2D .1900 Open Burning
File No.. DAQ2015-035
Violator:  Vance Brewer (VB) Marsh
County: Cumberland

Dear Mr. Marsh:

Please be advised that our attempts to have this document delivered via certified mail have failed therefore
in an effort to ensure delivery of this to you we have sought help from other resources.

Please understand that you have 30 days from delivery of this document to respond in order to avoid
further legal action.

If you have questions you may contact me at 919-707-8432, and I thank you in advance for your prompt
attention to this matter.
Sigrcerely,

Vondike

Amy Vanderkop, Administrative Assistant
Division of Air Quality, NCDEQ

cc: Enforcement File (DAQ 2015-035)

State of North Carolina | Environmental Quality [ Air Quality
1641 Mail Service Center | 217 West Jones Street, Suite 4000 | Raleigh, NC 27699-1641

919 707 8400 T Page 82 of 91



Air Quality

ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

CERTIFIED MAIL RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
7014 2120 0003 9404 8182

February 10, 2016

Mr. Vance Marsh, Registered Agent
1627 Zarzamore St.
Hope Mills, NC 28348

SUBJECT: Civil Penalty Assessment for Violation(s)
2D .1900 Open Burning
File No.: DAQ 2015-035
Violator: Vance Brewer (VB) Marsh
County: Cumberland

Dear Mr. Marsh:

PAT MCCRORY

Governor

DONALD R. VAN DER VAART

Secretary

SHEILA C. HOLMAN

Director

This letter transmits notice of civil penalty assessed against Vance Brewer (VB) Marsh in the amount of

$1,500 and $363 investigative costs, for a total of $1,863.

Enclosed is a copy of the assessment document explaining this penalty. This action was taken under the
authority vested in me by the delegation pursuant to North Carolina General Statutes (NCGS) 143-215.114A(d).
Any new or continuing violation(s) may be the subject of a new enforcement action, including additional penalty.

You must take one of the three actions outlined below within thirty (30) days from the date of receipt of
this letter. Please be advised that if you fail to exercise one of the following options within thirty (30) days,
you will lose your right to appeal or contest this case and your case will be forwarded to the Attorney

General's Office for collection.

1. Submit payment of the penalty:

Payment should be made directly to the order of the North Carolina Department of Environmental Quality

(NCDEQ). When submitting payment, please reference your DAQ case number on your check to insure proper
posting. Please do not include the attached waiver form when submitting payment. Payment of the penalty will
not foreclose further enforcement action for any continuing or new violation(s). Please submit payment to the
attention of:

Enforcement Group - Payment
Department of Environmental Quality
Division of Air Quality

1641 Mail Service Center

Raleigh, NC 27699-1641

State of North Carolina | Environmental Quality | Air Quality
1641 Mail Service Center | 217 West Jones Street, Suite 4000 | Raleigh, NC 27699-1641
919707 8400 T
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Enforcement New Case Data Sheet
DAQ  2015-035

Case Sent to RCO: 12/29/2015  Case Received RCO: 12/29/2015

Return Receipt:

Violator: Vance Brewer (VB) Marsh
Contact: Mr. Vance Marsh, Registered Agent
1627 Zarzamore St.
Hope Mills, NC 28348

CPA Date: L }\o [ L

Number Violation Penalty Penalty Overage Overage

Violation(s) Occur  Assessed Begin Date NOV Date (Code Amount Amount  Code
2D .1900 Open Burning 1 l 07/23/2015 10/08/2015 Q.03 <4 SO

Total Assessed: & Svo

Investigation Costs: 4 2632

Total Amount Due: $ 1862
Region: FRO
County: Cumberland
CountyPrem:
Entity Type: Non-Plant - Individual

Permit Class:
Track Type: Fast
Enforcement Officer: O/
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ISENDER: COMPLETE TH!E) SECTION

& Complete ltems 1, 2, anda Also complete
item 4 if Restricted Delivewisdeslred

B Print your name and address on the reverse
somatwecanremmthecardtoyou

=] Aﬁachmlscardtomebad(ofthemailplece,

or on the front if space permits.

mﬁ//"tmﬂ w’%ﬁm

TR HARTH

1. Articie Addressed to:
MR. VANCE BREWER (VB) MARSH
1627 ZARZAMORE STREET
HOPE MILLS NC 28348

D. Is delivery address different from ftem 17 L Yes
If YES, enter delivery address below: [ No

3 ?ﬁce Type
Cortified Mall (3 Express Mall
O Registered
Cinsured Mall £ C.OD.

4.. Restricted Delivery? (Ecra Fee) £l Yes

2. Article Number
{Transfer from service label)

7007 0710 000 3904 0284

5 Form 381 1 February 2004

[ Rstum Recaipt for Merchandise g
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Department of Environment and Natural Resources
Division of Air Quality

Fayetteville Regional Office
225 Green Street. Suite 714
Fayetteville, NC 28301
(910) 433-3300 Phone (910) 485-7467 Fax

29 December 2015

MEMORANDUM

TO: Amy Vanderkop

THROUGH: Steven Vozzo, Regional Supervisor
FROM: Heather Carter, Compliance Coordinator
WRITTEN BY: Pam Vivian, Environmental Specialist

SUBJECT: Fast Track Enforcement Case
Vance Brewer (VB) Marsh
Hope Mills, NC, Cumberland County  6/26-00000
Case No. 2015-035

Responsible party or Contact name and mailing address:
Mr. Vance Brewer (VB) Marsh

1627 Zarzamore St

Hope Mills, NC 28348

Type and number of violations:
One violation of 15A NCAC 2D .1900, “Open Burning”

Materials or equipment involved in violation:

Twelve piles of charred non-vegetative materials mixed with a small amount of vegetative materials located
on Mr. Marsh’s personal residential property and on the property immediately adjacent that included, but
was not limited to, 40+ tires, mattress springs, plastics, furniture, clothing, household garbage, metals, and
other unidentifiable non-vegetative debris.

Date of Violation Discovery:
23 July 2015

Date of NOV:
October 8, 2015. Certified Letter green card was received on October 14, 2015.

Investigative Costs for action:
$363

Recommendation of Regional Office:
Assess as a residential. Prior Knowledge. Penalty Tree section 2.4 OB, burning of >20 tires.
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Fast Track Enforcement Case
Vance Brewer (VB) Marsh
29 December 2015

Page 2

Other Information:

Mr. Vance Brewer (VB) Marsh is the registered agent for M. J. Marsh F arms, Inc, and has a history
(documented since the late 1990°s) of causing and allowing illegal open burning on property he either lives
on or manages. Other family members own all the property he is involved with, but he manages the
properties.

Multiple Cumberland County agencies were involved with this property and they were the people who
recognized the illegal burning and contacted FRO DAQ to investigate. Due to the extensive history with Mr.
Marsh, the FRO was in contact with RCO and the AGO. These discussions led to the delay in issuing the
NOV/NRE. There are two related open burning assessment recommendations being submitted — one against
Vance Brewer Marsh and the second again M.J. Marsh Farms Inc. Different fires are being attributed to
each case. Additionally the cost of investigation is also separate since they were investigated on different
dates.

Mr. VB Marsh called to arrange an in-person meeting with Ms. Vivian and Ms. Carter to respond to the
NRE’s he received. During the meeting on 28 October 201 5, Mr. Marsh admitted that he has burned tires
and other non-vegetative debris in the past and did burn some of the non-vegetative materials around his
residence. He acknowledged that he is the person who rents the mobile homes to the “tenants” on family
property adjacent to his residence (and he reportedly has the power turned on in his name at these locations).
Mr. Marsh also stated that he knew about the “tenants” burning tires at 1611/1621 Zarzamore St, and that he
allowed it. He also stated that he knows he should have made them stop burning these materials on this
property. He was unable to provide contact information for the “tenant” that was renting the mobile home at
1611 Zarzamore St since the tenant is no longer living at that location. The tenant at 1639 Zarzamore St did
speak with Ms. Vivian and stated he did not burn any debris that the burn piles were there when he moved in.

Mr. Marsh stated the following resolutions during the meeting on 28 Oct 2015:

1- He will quit burning period,

2- He will tell tenants they cannot burn non-vegetative materials,

3- He will change the rental agreements to include “no open burning allowed” language.
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Vance Brewer (VB) Marsh
Case No. 2015-035
Page 4

ADDENDUM A: COST OF THE ENFORCEMENT ACTION

COST OF THE INVESTIGATION:

Investigator Hours Hourly Subtotal
Salary
Pam Vivian — 23 July 15 6.0 $32.05 $192.30
Transportation Investigators Miles Cost at $ 0.30 per
mile
Official State Vehicle Pam Vivian 25.0 $7.50
23 July 15

COST OF PREPARATION OF THE ENFORCEMENT ACTION:

Preparer Hours | Hourly Salary Subtotal

Pam Vivian 2.0 $32.05 $64.10
REGIONAL OFFICE COSTS (TOTAL): $263
ADMINISTRATIVE COST: $100
TOTAL INVESTIGATIVE COST: $363
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Vance Brewer (VB) Marsh
Case No. 2015-035
Page 5

ADDENDUM B: SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION

1. The Division of Air Quality, Fayetteville Regional Office Complaint Investigation Report for
the 23 July 2015 open burning investigation, including photographs and GIS screen shots
with pile locations.

2. Notice of Violation/Notice of Recommendation for Enforcement (NOV/NRE) issued to Mr.
Vance Brewer (VB) Marsh, dated 8 October 2015, with return receipt dated 14 October
2015.

3. Additional Information:
» Previous NOVs
01/14/08- NOV- allowing open burning of tires on MJ Marsh Farms property
09/14/10- NOV- burning non-vegetative materials for waste disposal
06/13/12- NOV- burning non-vegetative materials for waste disposal
11/20/12- NOV- open burning non-vegetative materials on MJ Marsh Farms property

» Cumberland County Sheriff’s Office report dated 07/23/2015.
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Civil Penalty Assessment Briefing Sheet - Fast Track Cases

Case #: 2015-035, 036 Violator Vance Brewer (VB) Marsh and M.J. Marsh Farms, Inc.
RO Contact FRO

Description of Violator

Type of Firm: Contractor Other

Process/Products: OB of tires, synthetic materials, non-vegetative materials, household garbage — Mr. VB
Marsh is affiliated with each of the following properties describe below, and as father to the property owners,
and as the secretary/treasurer of MJ Marsh Farms, Inc. He has not complied with State and County laws over
the years that resulted from various violations at several property locations.

Description of Violation

Discovery Date: 7/23, 7/24, 7/28 of 2015  Discovered by: Inspection ther

Nature of violation:

DAQ FRO received complaint from Cumberland County Sheriff’s Department for open burning and the
County Sheriff’s Dept. also came on site to help DAQ with open burning investigation while they
investigated animal cruelty control issue (horse)

Investigated ¢h 7/23/2015 for VB Marsh _(individual)

-
- At 162\7\Zaﬁfr1%re St., observed a total of 12 piles that consisted of 40+ tires, mattress box springs,
plastics, furniture, clothing, household garbage, metals, paper, and other unidentified non-vegetative
materials had been burned for waste disposal

- At 1621 Zarzamore St., observed a total of 5 piles consisted of burnt remnants of numerous tires.

- 01/14/08 — NOV for allowing illegsal open burning of tires on MJ Marsh Farms property.
different locationr}, MJT Mgl B T

- 09/14/10 — NOV for burning non-vegetative material for waste disposal — different location
2t b vrg
06/13/12 — NOYV for burning non-vegetative materials for waste disposal — different location

et P VB

11/20/2012 — NOV for illegal open burning of non-vegetative materials on MJ Marsh Farms
property, different location oo\t 4o ™M X MW T e

A4 H~ IE
Investigated h7/24 nd 7/28/2015 for MJ Marsh Farms, Inc.
\___—

- At 1639 Zarzamore St., observed 2 piles that consisted illegal open burning of household garbage,
and non-vegetative materials.

- At 1611 Zarzamore St., observed 1 pile that consisted evidence of illegal burning of 4 tires, tire rims
and aerosol cans.

- 01/14/08 — NOYV for allowing illegal open burning of tires on MJ Marsh Farms proper
different location
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- 11/20/2012 — NOYV for illegal open burning of non-vegetative materials on MJ Marsh Farms

property, different location

Property ownership

1627 — Janet Marsh, Mr. VB Marsh lives here.
1621 — Michael Marsh

1639 — MJ Marsh Farms, Inc.
1611 — MJ Marsh Farms, Inc.

NOV/NRE was sent out to both parties on 10/8/2015. NOV to Michael Marsh (the son), property owner of
1621; NOV to Janet Marsh (daughter), property owner of 1627.

Compliance History / Prior Violations (see details above)

Violation type, date, & amount assessed.

Assessment Factors

o  Degree/Extent of Harm:
o Willfulness or negligence:
e Effectiveness of corrective action:

Company Respon

No written reply, but Mr. VB Marsh came to DAQ on 10/28/2015 and discussed the illegal open
burning on various properties with DAQ FRO staff, and admitted to allowing the illegal open
burning by others on his family land that he manages. He took responsibility for all the illegal
open burning at all the properties.

Recommended Penalty — Amount and Rationale
Economic Benefit to the violator (not applicable if left blank):

Enforcement Guideline section: VW | \ViZE |
Region recommends various sect 05 under penalty tre(e.7 40-1— J\W
3

VB Marsh - 2.40B
MJ Marsh Farms, Inf— 2.20B % Zm
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